17

QUELLEN ZUR
KHOISAN-FORSCHUNG

RESEARCH IN KHOISAN STUDIES

Patrick J. Dickens

A Concise Grammar of Jul’hoan

with a Jul’hoan-English glossary and a subject index

RUDIGER KOPPE VERLAG KOLN




A Concise Grammar of Jul’hoan

QUELLEN ZUR KHOISAN-FORSCHUNG
RESEARCH IN KHOISAN STUDIES

Herausgegeben von Rainer VoB3en

Johann Wolfgang Goether-Universitdt Frankfurt am Main

ISSN 0176 - 3369

Band 17

RUDIGER KOPPE VERLAG
KOLN 2005



Patrick J. Dickens

A Concise Grammar of Jul’hoan

with a Jul’hoan-English glossary and a subject index

edited by
Rainer Vossen and Megan Biesele

RUDIGER KOPPE VERLAG
KOLN 2005



Quellen zur Khoisan-Forschung sind eine Schriftenreihe, die sich vorzugsweise der
Veroffentlichung von Quellenmaterial im Bereich von Sprache, Geschichte und
Kultur der khoisansprachigen Bevdlkerung Afrikas widmet. Dariiber hinaus bietet
sie die Moglichkeit zur Vosterllung, Besprechung und Diskussion analytisch
ausgerichteter Studien. Die Reihe erscheint in loser Folge und nimmt sowohl
monographien als auch Aufsatzsammlungen auf. Beitrdge sind zu richten an:

Rainer VoBBen, Institut fiir Afrikanische Sprachwissenschaften
Johann Wolfgang Goethe - Universitét Frankfurt a. M.
Dantestraf3e 4-6
D - 60054 Frankfurt

Bibliographic information published by Die Deutsche Bibliothek

Die Deutsche Bibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche
Nationalbibliographie; detailed bibliographic data is available in the Internet at
http://dnb.ddb.de.

ISBN 3-89645-145-6

© 2005

RUDIGER KOPPE VERLAG
P.O. Box 45 06 43

D -50881 Cologne
Germany

www.koeppe.de
All rights reserved.

Published with the support from the Oswin-Kohler-Archiv, Johann Wolfgang
Goethe-Universitit, Frankfurt/Main, Germany

Production: Druckerei Franz Hansen, Germany
Gedruckt auf sidurefreiem und alterungsbestdndigem Papier.

Printed on acid-free paper which falls within the guidelines of the ANSI to ensure
permanence and durability.



Introduction
Patrick Dickens’ Linguistic Work as an Enabling Factor
in Jul’hoan Language Development

Megan Biesele, Ph.D., Director
Kalahari Peoples Fund
P.O. Box 7855
Austin, Texas 78713-7855 USA

www.kalaharipeoples.org

This Introduction provides personal background on Patrick DICKENS’
Grammar manuscript and an outline of advances his linguistic work has
made possible in Jul’hoan-language education and writing. The present book
is a posthumous publication made with permission of the Kalahari Peoples
Fun (KPF). Scholars of the Khoisan languages including GULDEMANN,
MILLER-OCKHUIZEN, and VOSSEN agree that DICKENS’ Grammar
was complete before his tragic death from AIDS at the age of 39. Written in
the late 1980s and early 1990s, it appears here with virtually no editorial
change beyond the addition of a glossary and a subject index. The present
book has been prepared from the grammar manuscript DICKENS used for
training local teachers in the Nyae Nyae Village Schools Project (VSP) he
co-founded in Namibia.

An anthropologist and community development worker, I was a second
founder of the VSP. Because we worked closely together on the Jul’hoan
curriculum materials for the schools, Patrick DICKENS entrusted his
linguistic writings to me before he died. I have informally curated them via
the non-profit KPF, which has promoted Jul’hoan- and other San-language
educational activities from its incorporation in 1978 up to the present. Many
of the materials have been made available via KPF to scholars, especially
Amanda MILLER-OCKHUIZEN, for research and further development.
MILLER-OCKHUIZEN has used them in a number of educationally pro-
active projects involving the Jul’hoan language, including an update and
extension now in progress on DICKENS’ English-Jul’hoan, Jul’hoan-
English Dictionary, which was volume 8 in the Quellen zur Khoisan-
Forschung (Research in Khoisan Studies) series of Riidiger Képpe Verlag.



The KPF is thus continuing Patrick DICKENS’ practical focus on the
use of linguistic scholarship to benefit local language communities. For
information on this and other aspects of the work of the KPF, readers are
referred to the website above. Interested parties may use either the website
or the mailing address of KPF to contribute to its linguistic, educational, or
general development activities on behalf of the peoples of the Kalahari.

DICKENS work and the Village Schools Project

Between 1989 and 1992, Patrick DICKENS learned Jul’hoan, revised
and streamlined its existing orthography for practical use by native speakers
and scholars, and used Jan SNYMAN’s Ju-Afrikaans dictionary (SNYMAN
1975) as basis for his English-Jul’hoan, Jul’hoan-English Dictionary
(DICKENS 1994). He wrote the present Grammar manuscript as part of the
numerous curriculum materials he produced in typescript for teaching
Jul’hoan, until then an exclusively oral language written only by a handful
of scholars. DICKENS then used these materials to teach adult literacy and
the first sixteen young Jul’hoan people who would become primary teachers
in the Nyae Nyae communities.

This work, done under conditions of extreme remoteness and hardship,
and in the knowledge that it would take the last years of his life, has had
profound effects on Jul’hoan cultural development. As an educational
program for and with the Jul’hoan in their own language, based on
DICKENS’ linguistic and pedagogical fieldwork, the VSP was launched in
1991. It has continued much as he envisioned it up to the present. in
September of last year, 2004, the VSP was incorporated into the national
educational system of Namibia: this development, too, was foreseen by
DICKENS and was part of the original plan. Though it has experienced
expectable political ups and downs through the first years of Namibian
independence, the VSP has been seen as a model for a number of other
educational efforts by indigenous peoples of southern Africa. It is
particularly its combination of local-language promotion with an alternative,
holistic approach to community education that has made it attractive to
otherwise marginalized peoples who still value their own traditions.

The VSP made possible in part by Patrick DICKENS’ work is one of
several current struggles and victories of Khoisan-speaking peoples of
Namibia and Botswana in gaining control of their own educational



and language development activities. At last seen by the world community
as human cultural rights, long-term language preservation and locally-
defined education are increasingly being undertaken by indigenous
communities themselves.

In what follows I place the Jul’hoan case within a critical look at the
“mainstream” educational and language policies common to many countries
with indigenous minority populations (cf. BIESELE & HITCHCOCK
2000). Even in countries where government lip service is paid to
educational experience that says literacy is best achieved through a first 3-4
ears in the mother tongue, then generalized to the necessary lingua franca,
all too often there is no provision for further development of an adult literate
tradition. projects like the VSP aim to propel literacy efforts for and with
Jul’hoan people towards a truly lasting and meaningful status, one that will
grow along with political empowerment and other human rights.

Here I foreground education in Nyae Nyae, northeastern Namibia, but
also point out the increasingly shared language development activities of the
Jul’hoan people there with Jul’hoan speakers in the Omataku and Omaheke
areas of Namibia, as well as the Botswana Jul’hoan of Ngamiland. For some
years, | myself have been part of a team in southern Africa doing training
and research work involving the production of authoritative texts of many
kinds by members of these communities. Some of this work has been
supported by academic grants, and some by the KPF, a non-profit
organization started by anthropologists on behalf of the San and other
peoples of the Kalahari.

I thus include below a report on dovetailing academic and practical
activities that facilitate Jul’hoan writing and reading. These activities
include training in the use of electronic literacy media and in the production
of educational and cultural materials toward the development of a literate
tradition for long-term language preservation. They were undertaken under a
general request articulated to me and to Patrick DICKENS in the late 1980s
by the then Nyae Nyae Farmers’ Cooperative (NNFC) and reaffirmed
several times since 2000 by the Education Committee of the Nyae Nyae
Conservancy (NNC), its current successor.

In 1990, working with DICKENS and his VSP trainees, I began to turn
my folklore collections back to the people in the form of school curriculum
materials for the VSP. Due to technological developments in the



last decade, it has become possible to do this in ever-closer collaboration
with Jul’hoan adults and children, in simultaneous promotion of their own
heritage preservation and language development.

The NNC of northern Namibia, a Jul’hoan San people’s organization,
had since 1987 been making requests to the KPF for Jul’hoan-language
literacy texts. The basic need for literacy primers in some minority
languages, including Jul’hoan, is at last being addressed to some extent by
the Namibian government (GULDEMANN 1998). But KPF agreed with the
NNC’s Education Committee that without reading materials beyond the
primers, Jul’hoan would fall out of use as children became literate in
English. Thus in the interest of linguistic and cultural preservation, KPF has
begun to be instrumental in helping Jul’hoan community members in
developing, publishing, and evaluating enrichment materials to promote
Jul’hoan reading and writing skills over the first three years of school and
beyond. Teachers and other local Jul’hoan speakers have been involved in
each phase of the project, which has an ultimate goal of encouraging
publication of works of all kinds by Jul’hoan authors.

The NNC, formerly the NNFC, acknowledges the importance of
mother-tongue education for the development of critical thinking and of
language preservation for authoritative representation on the national scene
in areas such as land rights. A fruitful collaboration of linguists such as
DICKENS, MILLER-OCKHUIZEN, GULDEMANN and others with
anthropologists such as myself and this people’s organization produced
since Independence the imaginative and comprehensive materials for the
VSP, providing a matrix for a broad range of authoritative language and
teaching materials in Jul’hoan written or transcribed by Jul’hoan people.

Jul’hoan language development

Jul’hoan has only been responsibly written with DICKENS’ user-
friendly, professional linguistic orthography for about fifteen years. For the
literate educucation desired by the Jul’hoan people and endorsed by the
NNC, it has been critical that materials and language development take
place in a context of consistent orthography and grammatical convention.
Thus the VSP, designed to provide an appropriate social and linguistic
bridge to national education after the first three years, could only be
attempted after the Namibian Government accepted the new



(DICKENS) orthography to replace an earlier, cumbersome, Dutch
Reformed Church orthography.

The VSP’s philosophy was to honor and continue some of the very
effective ancient means of learning and child socialization long practiced by
the Jul’hoan. As we know, San societies have greatly valued equality and
sharing, and their children’s learning has taken place in a hands-on,
informal, narrative, and experience-rich environment involving children of
all ages with many adults. (The intersection of this vision with the national
education systems of both Namibia and Botswana has, as one might
imagine, produced ongoing debate. However, there are signs in recent years
that international educational experience may gradually bring about a
confluence of approaches more acceptable to all - definitely in Namibia and
possibly in Botswana as well.)

One critical area where the VSP has managed to keep open a space for
creativity is in promoting the idea of Balanced Literacy (called Integrated
Literacy in Southern Africa). Balanced Literacy is an international reading
and writing program that matches the egalitarian values of the Jul’hoan and
their deep belief in the value of children’s work. In particular, there has been
a realization that genuinely creative literature and non-fiction learning
materials must be produced for readers beyond the first three years, to
enable an actual literate tradition to develop - for adults, as well. To do this,
Jul’hoan literate in their own language had to be enabled, through tools and
practice, to generate their own written materials. Authoritative text
production has demanded, thus, the creation of a political, social, and
technological environment to foster organic intellectual growth.

The technology of materials development

Accordingly, in June through September, 2003, several training and
language research activities took place in Nyae Nyae, Namibia. These
involved a number of electronic techniques of creativity and preservation,
including the word-processing of life histories and contemporary stories,
both oral and written, in a creative writing workshop, and transcription from
digital audio recordings supplemented by video. notes on equipment and
approaches similar to those used often appear in the journal Multilingual
Computing (www.multilingual.com) about similar projects in Nvaho and
other minority languages. “Best practice” in such



projects is now also constantly reported and update online in the Linguist
List/E-Meld and by the Preservation and Access Division of the US national
Endowment for the Humanities. Those associated with the generation of
language materials for the Nyae Nyae VSP are attempting to use this best
practice to best serve the educational needs of the Jul’hoan people.

In July, 2003, international educators worked with the trainees and
teachers of the VSP to develop school enrichment materials based on the
cultural legacy and environmental knowledge of the Jul’hoan. Their
workshop was based on Balanced Literacy, which meshes with the
egalitarian Jul’hoan ethos. Concurrently, training was given by Leipzig
linguist Tom GULDEMANN on the use of “Shoebox”, a program that
progressively “learns” the syntax of a language and helps those inputting
information on usage to understand its structure in diagrammatic form. This
exercise is not only useful for external students of this language, but also
helps local teachers to systematize the teaching of grammar to young
people. Trainees Kaqgece Kallie N!ANI and Dahm Kim DABE were invited
by the Jul’hoan Curriculum Committee (JCC) to join it and share this
expertise.

Creating authentic written texts of the Jul’hoan language, authoritatively
generated and transcribed, and in some cases translated into English,
provides not only a reservoir for curriculum materials but an archive of
cultural heritage for the Jul’hoan people. But perhaps as important as the
above materials facilitated in 2003 was the setting up of educational and
electronic channels to facilitate the ongoing return of previously collected
oral cultural materials to them.

Returning cultural texts, developing literacy materials

Both development of literacy materials and the return of textual
materials previously collected by anthropologists and linguists is long
overdue. KPF has long believed it important to empower Jul’hoan
individuals, including the VSP teachers, in both the technical tools for
literacy development and in an analytic, grammatical understanding of their
language so that those who chose could not only teach their language more
effectively to young people, but could become scholars of it, as well. This
aim reflects a growing worldwide movement in the linguistic and technical
empowerment of young indigenous people, particularly



those whose languages are only recently written down, for documentation of
oral history, relationships to ancestral environments and life-ways, and
organic language and intellectual development of the materials for this
project is the Nyae Nyae Tape Archive (NNTA), which consists of audio
tapes (some now digitalized) of meetings of the NNFC, the forerunner of the
NNC. These tapes were recorded during the years just prior to and after
Namibian Independence (1988-1992) by myself, acting at the time as
Project Director and then Director of the present Nyae Nyae Development
Foundation (NNDF) of Namibia. Copies of audiotapes of the archive were
made available to the NNFC in the mid 1990s; funds are now being sought
via KPF to complete their digitization and transcription.

To develop and return such materials in authoritative written form, it
minimally takes the creation and adoption of orthography, grammar, etc; the
founding and development of a community-based education project as a
matrix for literacy; technical advances (e-mail, laptops, digital recording and
transcribing  equipment); community consultation and training;
comprehensive provision of computer-literacy training; and constant
technical updating for best practice. In the Jul’hoan case, these activities
have been carried out over the last fifteen years through a complex
infrastructural and funding collaboration involving academic, non-profit,
and government funding sources. None of the activities would have been
possible, however, without the sound linguistic basis in the Jul’hoan
language provided by Patrick DICKENS. The current Grammar is but one
small part of the pro-active linguistic research that has made the program
possible.

Recent developments in San literacy

After a long period of difficulty in arranging for the production of
school literacy materials in Jul’hoan and other San languages, 2003 and
2004 saw some promising developments. In June, 2003, a teacher workshop
in the development of classroom materials was held at the Windhoek
College of Education under auspices of WIMSA, the Working Groups of
Indigenous Minorities in Namibia. This was followed in July by the above-
mentioned workshop KPF carried out specifically for Jul’hoan teachers and
materials, held in Baraka, Nyae Nyae by the Coordinator of the VSP,
Beverley CARPENTER, along with Early Childhood



Educator Melissa HECKLER and writer-educator-publisher Lesley BEAKE.
Also in 2003 an enormously important initiative was undertaken by
NAMAS, the Namiian Association of Norway, to fund and develop a
teacher-resource center for Tsumkwe, Nyae Nyae, as the “cluster center” for
schools in Otjozondjupa District. Following on the enrichment materials
teacher-training workshop held by the KPF in July, 2003, KPF has
contributed information towards the development of further Jul’hoan school
materials for the use of NAMAS under Norwegian Aid Agency (NORAD)
funding.

Of utmost importance has been the participation of closely involved
local communities, organizations, and committees themselves, including the
(Namibian) JCC, which brings together the three Jul’hoan dialect areas in
Namibia; and the Namibian Government’s Intersectoral Task Force on
Educationally Marginalized Children (ITFEMC) which brings together the
government and NGO entities involved in education for San and other
marginalized children. These two groups provide instructive examples to
similar San literacy projects in Botswana. In turn, from the Botswana side,
the Trust for Okavango Cultural and Development Initiatives (TOCaD]I), in
conjunction with PANOS Institute (London), the Bernard van Leer
Foundation (The Netherlands), and the University of Botswana
San/Basarwa Research project, has enabled community-based oral history
projects and publications in San and Kohekhoe languages in Botswana that
now serve as models for similar projects in Namibia (cf. CHUMBO &
MMABA 2002). In late 2004, a publication San communities prepared from
their own oral traditions, Voices of the San, was published to celebrate the
ending of the United Nations Decade of Indigenous Peoples (LEROUS &
WHITE 2004).

For Jul’hoan literacy in northwest Ngamiland, Botswana, where
national language and education policies have enforced mainstream learning
in Setswana and English only, the participation of community-based
organizations has been essential to recent progress. Starting in 2003,
TOCaDI has budgeted for Jul’hoan language work to be done in the Dobe,
Qoshe, Cgae Cgae and Tsodilo areas (spellings follow current Botswana
map conventions). This work has been advanced by digital Jul’hoan
language learning materials created by myself and technical assistant
Catherine COLLETT under the auspices of the KPF. It will be based on the
model and mentoring of the Khoekhoegowab project of the



Khwe people (under leadership of David NAUDE) further north, already
successfully anyway:.

A language development project in each area is to be started as part of
the CBO (community-based organization) development there. This project
will be supervised by a Language and Education Committee chosen from
the participating communities. The committees appoint one or two literacy
specialists tasked to hold community workshops and train others to train
their own children and families on their own schedules. Texts are developed
for use in literacy work and to prepare community history books from
testimonies already collected. In future this project will include some land
mapping in the Tsodilo area as well as a “cultural audit” with the Jul’hoan.
Two literacy workers already taken on by this group of projects are Dahm
IAI'AE and Nlaici KOMMTSA, both of whom received early literacy
training in Jul’hoan with Patrick DICKENS at the VSP in Namibia.

Conclusion: current Jul’hoan linguistic projects and goals

Hundreds of Jul’hoan texts have been taped and translated (some
digitally) and some have been linguistically interlinearized. Tapes made
earlier are in process of being digitized for sound quality and greatest
accessibility. These processes could not have taken place unless DICKENS’
published Jul’hoan orthography had been adopted at the outset by the
Namibian government as well as by the Jul’hoan communities (DICKENS
1991). His dictionary is undergoing updating by linguist Amanda MILLER-
OCKHUIZEN, now at Cornell University, and the JCC. Two successive
classes of Jul’hoan teachers have been trained to teach Grades 1-4 to read
and write in their own language. New material to be collected by trainees
under proposed projects includes digitally captured sound and video
recordings of Jul’hoan people still using the language.

I end with a selection from a creative writing workshop I conducted
with Patrick DICKENS’ VSP teacher trainees in 1992, after he had to leave
the project to return to Johannesburg. Group-transcribed and translated from
the Jul’hoan of a young woman named N'hunkxa IKAECE, it has now gone
through the JCC and been processed for publication as school material for
Grades 2-4 (BIESELE 1992, PFAFFE 2003). This is an account of a true
event in 1991, one that had a strongly politicizing effect on the |Aotcha
community in Nyae Nyae:



“The Day the Tourists Pretended We Were Flamingoes”

One day, on the Sunday before Christmas, we went down to swim in |Aotcha
Pan. While we were swimming, some white people came in two cars. We
went towards them. Then one car drove this way, and the other car drove
that way, and they tried to chase us with the cars. When we wanted to get
out of the pan, they would block our way so that we had to run back into the
water. When we were in the water again, they would stop. When we wanted
to get out again, they would do the same thing again. So we went back and
forth, back and forth, over and over again.

When they tried to drive into the pan with one of the cars, its tires slid
and it got stuck. So we were able to get out of the water and run back to the
village with nothing on but our underpants. When we told the other people
what had happened, Tsamkxao went down to the pan with all the people
from the village. Tsamkxao asked the white people, “Yau! What is this about
chasing our children while they’re swimming?” And the white people said,
“We only wanted to chase the flamingoes.” So Tsamkxao said, “Why is it
that the children have always swum in that water but never chased
flamingoes, and now you are trying to kill the children but say you are just
chasing the flamingoes?” Then the white people wanted to hit Tsamkxao.
They said he was like the sand under their feet.

The current chance to produce and preserve texts like these is a priceless
one that must be taken at all costs. All participating groups and individuals
should be able to collaborate in the production of intellectual heritage and
educational materials (cf. WINBERG 2001, WIMSA 2003, CRAWHALL
2004). We could not agree more with Patrick DICKENS’ strong feeling that
there should be a rich written, as well as oral heritage for Jul’hoan and other
San learners and community members to call on. It was largely his work that
had made this option a real one for the Jul’hoan.

References

BIESELE, Megan (ed.) 1992. Texts from a creative writing workshop at the
Nyae Nyae Village Schools Project. Ms. and CDs in possession of editor
and of Nyae Nyae Development Foundation of Namibia, Windhoek,
Namibia.

BIESELE, Megan. 2004. San oral literature past and future: creation,
variation, elaboration. in: E. OLIVIER & M. VALENTIN (eds.), The San
in History. Paris: Editions CNRS.



BIESELE, Megan & Robert K. HITCHCOCK. 2000. Jul’hoan-language
education in Namibia and its relevance for minority-language education
in Botswana. In: H. BATIBO & B. SMIEJA (eds.), Botswana: The
Future of the Minority Languages. Frankfurt/Main: Peter Lang, 237-265.

CHUMBO, Sefako & Kotsi MMABA. 2002. |Xom Kyakyare Khwe: tAm
Kuri Kx’uia (The Khwe of the Okavango Panhandle: The Past Life. Part
One: Origin, Land, Leaders and Traditions of the Bugakhwe People).
Shakawe, Botswana: The Teemacane Trust.

CRAWHALL, Nigel. 2004. African Indigenous Peoples’ Workshop on
Traditional Knowledge, Identity and Livelihoods. Rondebosch, South
Africa: Indigenous Peoples of Africa Coordinating Committee.

DICKENS, Patrick. 1991. Jul’hoan orthography in practice. South African
Journal of African Languages 11:99-104.

DICKENS, Patrick. 1994. English-Jul’hoan, Jul’hoan-English Dictionary.
(Quellen zur Khoisan-Forschung / Research in Khoisan Stufies, 8.)
Cologne: Riidiger Koppe.

GULDEMANN, Tom. 1998. San Languages for Education. A Linguistic
Short Survey and Proposal on Behalf of the Molteno Early Literacy and
Language Development (MELLD) Project in Namibia. Okahandja,
Namibia: National Institute for Educational Development, Ministry of
Basic Education and Culture, Government of Namibia.

HAYS, Jennifer. 2003. Rethinking education for all: matching global
rhetoric with local reality. (Draft ms in possession of author.) October 20,
2003 version.

LEROUX, Willemien & Alison WHITE (eds.) 2004. Voices of the San. Cape
Town: Kwela Books.

NAUDE, David. 2003. Literacy work among the Khwe. Paper presented at
the conference on “Research for Khoe and San Development”,
University of Botswana, 10-12 September, 2003.

PFAFFE, Joachim (ed.) 2003. Tales from Nyae Nyae. Jul’hoan Reader for
Grade 2-4. Windhoek, Namibia: Gamsberg Macmillan.

SNYMAN, Jan W. 1969. /Xu Orthography No. 1. Windhoek: Department of
Education.

SNYMAN, Jan W. 1975. Zul ’héasi Fonologie & Woordeboek. (University
of Cape Town School of African Studies, Communication no. 37.) Cape
Town & Rotterdam: A.A. Balkema.



WIMSA. 2003. The San of Southern Africa: Heritage and Intellectual
Property. Windhoek, Namibia: WIMSA.

WINBERG, Marlene. 2001. My Eland’s Heart: A Collection of Stories and
Art. ' Xun and Khwe San Art and Culture Project. Claremont, South
Africa: David Philip.



Contents

Introduction by Megan Biesele 5
LESSON ONE: General Sentence Structure 21
1. Lack of articles
. : 21
2. Basic structure of statements and questions 1
3. Negation 23
LESSON TWO: Pronouns Referring to People (Class 1) 23
1. Same pronoun form irrespective of function
o o X 23
2. Sex not indicated in third person singular 23
3. Singular, dual, plural 23
4. Inclusive, exclusive in first person dual or plural 23
5. Optional deletion of -!’a
: . 24
6. The indefinite pronoun 24
LESSON THREE: Tense and Aspect 25
1. Tense often determined by real-world context 25
2. Tense indicated by means of an adverb of time 25
3. The auxiliary use of koh to indicate the past 25
4. The imperfective particle ki 26
LESSON FOUR: Noun plurals 27
1. Non-predictability 27
2. The suffix -si 27
3. The suffix -sin 27
4. The diminutive plural suffix -mhi 27
5. No change in the plural 28
6. Irregular plurals 28
LESSON FIVE: Adjectives 29
1. Small inventory of adjectives 29
2. Singular and plural adjectives 29
3. Position of adjectives 30
4. Deletion of -si and -sin from nouns in plural expressions 30
LESSON SIX: Noun Classes and Pronouns 31

1. Five classes

31




2. Class 2 (ha/hi) 31
3. Class 3 (ha) 32
4. Class 4 (hi) 33
5. Class 5 (ka) 33
LESSON SEVEN: Possession 35
1. No possessive marker 35
2. The possessive particle I’an 35
LESSON EIGHT: Transitivity 37
1. Definition of transitive and intransitive 37
2. The transitive suffix -a 37
3. Double transitivity and the transitive particle ko 38
4. Order of nouns after doubly transitive verbs 39
5. The instrumental particle Ix0a 39
6. Doubly transitive verbs without the transitive suffix -a 40
7. ‘for, on behalf of” 40
8. Exception: I’an mi 41
LESSON NINE: Imperatives 43
1. Punctuation 43
2. Positive and negative 43
3. Exceptional forms 43
4. Use of second person pronouns 43
5. Use of other pronouns 44
LESSON TEN: Where? 45
1. The locative pronoun ko 45
2. Re-analysis of the locative pronoun as koré 45
3. The use of 6 and géa 45
LESSON ELEVEN: Relative clauses 47
1. The relative pronoun suffixes -a and -sa 47
2. Replacement of -si by -sa 47
3. ‘whose’ 47
4. ‘where’ 48
5. “Descriptive” verbs 48
6. Demonstratives: ‘this’ and ‘that’ 49
7. The sequential/non-restrictive relative pronoun hé 49




8. Verbs of position and motion 50
LESSON TWELVE: Conjunctions and Noun Phrases 51
1. Dual conjunctions of noun phrases 51
2. Plural conjunctions of noun phrases 51
LESSON THIRTEEN: Conjunctions of Clauses 53
1. teé and ka as coordinating conjunctions ‘and’ or ‘but’ 53
2. teé and ka as complements 54
3. teé ko ... té or ka ko ... té as the complementiser ‘that’ 56
4. tca ... té as the complementiser ‘that’ 56
5. Clauses of purpose 57
6. ‘because’ 57
7. ‘before’ and ‘after’ 58
8. ‘whether’ 59
LESSON FOURTEEN: Deixis 61
1. Explanation of deixis 61
2. nldai and I’a ... -4/-sa with pronouns 61
3. I’a... -a/-sa with pronouns 61
4. Deixis indicated by pronouns preceding the noun 63
5. ‘when ... then’ and ‘if ... then’ 63
6. ‘there’ 64
7. ‘therefore’ or ‘that’s why’ 64
8. ‘that thing’ 65
LESSON FIFTEEN: Possessed Pronouns 67
1. Restricted position of possessed pronouns 67
2. Possessed pronouns as alternative to the possessive 68
construction
LESSON SIXTEEN: Locatives 69
1. Locative nouns instead of prepositions 69
2. Position often included in the meaning of a verb 70
LESSON SEVENTEEN: Noun Derivation 73
1. Agentive suffix -kxao 73
2. Place/manner suffix -si 73
3. Verb and noun have the same form 74
4.

The suffix -a

74




LESSON EIGHTEEN: Other Question Words 77
1. Use of the question particle 77
2. interrogative pronouns 77
3. ‘why?’ 77
4. ‘which?’, ‘what kind of?’ and ‘when?’ 78
5. ‘how?’ 79
LESSON NINETEEN: Serial Verbs 81
1. Definition of serial verbs &1
2. Types of serial verbs 81
3. Some common serial verbs 82
4. Causatives 84
5. The verb du 84
6. The verbs 00 and naun (or nin) 85
7. The verbs tam and tama 86
LESSON TWENTY: Irregular Verbs 87
1. Irregularity in verbs 87
2. Intransitive irregular verbs 87
3. Transitive regular verbs 87
LESSON TWENTY-ONE: Reflexives and Reciprocals 89
1. Reflexives &9
2. Passive use of reflexives 89
3. Some idioms using the reflexive &9
4. Reflexives used to show emphasis 90
5. Reciprocals 91
6. Passive use of reciprocals 91
LESSON TWENTY-TWO: Pronouns as Heads 93
1. Nouns, noun phrases or pronouns as heads 93
2. Demonstrative pronouns written as one word 94
Abbreviations and symbols 97
Jul’hoan - English glossary 99
Subject index 111




LESSON ONE
General Sentence Structure

1. Lack of articles

In Jul’hoan there are no true articles corresponding to ‘the’ and ‘a’ (or
‘an’) in English. So for example, n!hai corresponds to ‘lion’ or ‘the lion’ or
‘a lion’; !x6 corresponds to ‘elephant’ or ‘the elephant’ or ‘an elephant’; tju
corresponds to ‘house’ or ‘the house’ or ‘a house’, and so on.

2. Basic structure of statements and questions

Jul’hoan statements have essentially the same structure as English
statements, viz., a subject followed by a verb followed by an object; for
example:

SUBJECT VERB  OBIJECT

n'hai thun n
the lion  kills lang
the eland
mi ho tju
| find the house

da’ama  nlaq’ara #xanu
the child reads the book

The most common way of forming a question is to place the guestion
particle ré immediately after the subject of a statement, for example:

N!hai ré 'hun n!ang? Does the lion kill the eland?
Mi ré ho tju? Do I find the house?

Da’ama ré nlaq’ara #xanu? Does the child read the book?

It is also possible to question specifically an object by moving it to the
beginning of a sentence and placing ré after it, for example:

N!ang ré n'hai 'hun? Does the lion kill the eland?
Tju ré mi ho? Do I find the house?

tXanu ré da’ama nlaq’ara? Does the child read the book?



3. Negation
To make a sentence negative (whether it is a statement or a question)
the negative particle 164 is placed immediately preceding the verb:

Mi 'han n'hai. I kill the lion.

Mi |64 'hin n!hai. I do not kill the lion.
Mi ré 'hun n'hai? Do 1 kill the lion?
Mi ré 164 'hin n'hai? Do I not kill the lion?

This rule does not change even if the object is questioned and brought to the
front of the sentence, thus:

N'hai ré mi 'hun? Do I kill the lion?

N'hai ré mi |64 !hun? Do I not kill the lion?



LESSON TWO
Pronouns Referring to People (Class 1)

1. Same pronoun form irrespective of function

Jul’hoan pronouns, unlike their English equivalents, do not change their
form according to whether they function as subjects, objects or possessives.
So for example, Jul’hoan mi corresponds to ‘I’, ‘me’ and ‘my’ in the
sentences below:

Mi dchuun !x6. I bump into an elephant.
X6 dhuiin mi. An elephant bumps into me.
Mi Gto dchuin !x6. My car bumps into an elephant.
2. Sex not indicated in third person singular
In the third person singular pronoun, the sex of the person referred to is

not shown in Jul’hoan as it is in English, so Jul’hoan ha corresponds to all of
the following English pronouns: ‘he’, ‘him’, ‘his’, ‘she’, ‘her’. Thus:

Ha 'hun !x6. He/she kills the elephant.
!X6 'hun ha. The elephant kills him/her.
Ha uto 'hun !xo. His/her car kills the elephant.

3. Singular, dual, plural

Ju’hoan pronouns differ according to whether they refer to one
individual (singular), two individuals (dual) or more than two individuals
(plural), for example:

Ha 44 Tjum!kui. He/she goes to Tsumkwe.

Sa aa Tjum!kii. They (two of them) go to Tsumkwe.

Si!a ua Tjum!kui. They (more than two of them) go to
Tsumkwe.

4. Inclusive, exclusive in the first person dual or plural

The first person dual and plural pronouns (those corresponding to
English ‘we’, ‘us’ and ‘our’) differ further according to whether the
addressee is included or excluded, for example:

M!4a ’m 'ha. We (including the person addressed) eat meat.

E!4°’m !ha. We (excluding the person addressed) eat meat.




A complete table of the personal pronouns is given below:

SINGULAR DUAL PLURAL
1 mi [, me,my |mtsa|we,us,our m!a | we,us,our |INCLUSIVE
PERSON

&tsa |we, us, our |&!4 |we, us, our |EXCLUSIVE

2NI) by 7 " r

a ou, your |itsad |you, your |i!4 |you, your
2 on|BYouy you, y: you, y:
%?RSON ha |he, him, his,|sa  |they, them, si!a |they, them,

she, her their their

5. Optional deletion of -!a

It is common for the -!a of the plural pronouns to be omitted, thus m

instead of m!a, é for é!a etc.

6. The indefinite pronoun
The indefinite pronoun ‘one’ is expressed in Jul’hoan by ju
for example:

One doesn’t steal.

3

aun kurua tchi? How does one make an arrow?

a person’,



LESSON THREE
Tense and Aspect

1. Tense often determined by real-world context

In Jul’hoan, the circumstances in which a sentence is spoken often
determine its tense, and the verb itself, unlike its English equivalent, is
never inflected for time. So for example, the sentences from the previous
lesson, such as Ha ua Tjum!kui, ‘He/she goes to Tsumkwe’, could also be
translated in the past or future, as ‘He/she went (has gone) to Tsumkwe’ or
‘He/she will go to Tsumkwe’, depending on the context.

2. Tense indicated by means of an adverb of time

Adverbs of time may also be used to imply the tense of a sentence, for
example lama he ‘today’ (present), goaq#’an ‘yesterday’ (past) and n'homa
‘tomorrow’ (future).

Ha |ama hé ua Tjum!kai. He/she goes to Tsumkwe today.

Ha goag#’an Ga Tjum!kuai. He/she went to Tsumkwe yesterday.

Ha n!homa G4 Tjum!kai. He/she will go to Tsumkwe tomorrow.
A common position of such an adverb is between the subject and the verb of

a sentence, as shown above, but placing the adverb at the beginning of the
sentence is also possible, for example:

|Ama hé ua Tjumkui. Today he/she goes to Tsumkwe.

Other common and useful adverbs of time are the following:

present Kka now, at this moment
la’ike now, today, nowadays
n!uia hé this month

past goaq in the past, logn ago
n!uia toan heé last month
kaqa already

future  n!gia !’an heé next month

3. The auxiliary use of koh to indicate the past
Another, but less usual way of indicating the past tense, is to put koh
before a verb, for example:

Mi koh m gami'ha. I ate the beef.



Ha koh !6a mi. He/she told me.

Koh may also be used in conjunction with an appropriate adverb, for
example:

Goag#’an ha koh ho Yesterday he/she found the
da’ama. child.

When used as a main verb koh simply means ‘do thus, do so’, and like other
verbs, has no particular temporal significance.

4. The imperfective particle ku
The imperfective particle ki is used preceding a verb to show that an
action is continuous or habitual or unfinished, for example:

Ha n'homa ku ua He/she will be going to Tsumkwe
Tjum!kui. tomorrow.

Ha ka kua ua Tjum!kui. He/she is going to Tsumkwe now.

Ha goaq#’an ki 44 He/she was going to Tsumkwe yesterday.
Tjum!kuai.

IAm waqnsi ha ka ua Every day he/she goes/will go/ used to go
Tjum!kuai. to Tsumkwe.

Auxiliary koh may optionally be used with ki to indicate a habitual action
in the past, for example:
Si!a koh ki ’m !'ha nle’ési. They used to eat meat only.

Note that the position of the negative 104 relative to ki makes a difference
to the meaning: If 164 follows ki, then the action is simply negated, for
example:

E ki °m !ha. We are eating meat.
E ki 16a °>m 'ha. We are not eating meat.

However, if l6a precedes ku, then the implication is that the action never
happens, or will never happen:

E ki ’m 'ha. We (habitually) eat meat.

E |64 ki ’m !ha. We never eat meat.

Ha ki kxo6a da’ama. He/she will be looking for the child.

Ha |64 kia kx64 da’ama. He/she will never look for the child.
The sequence 1604 ku is often shortened to I:

Ha | ’m !'x0!'ha. She never eats/will never eat
elephant meat.




LESSON FOUR
Noun Plurals

1. Non-predictability

It is often not possible to predict how the plural of a noun will be
fiormed from the noun itself. Some guidelines can be given, but it is better
to learn the plural of a noun when one learns the noun itself.

2. The suffix -si.
The most common way of making a noun plural is to suffix -si, for
example:

tju house fxanu  book uto car
tjusi houses  #xanusi books utosi cars

3. The suffix -sin
The usual way to form the plural of kinship terms, such as ‘father’,
‘aunt’, etc., is to suffix -sin, for example:

ba father taqe mother  glaq aunt
basin fathers  taqésin mothers glaqsin aunts

4. The diminutive plural suffix -mhi
Diminutives, which in the singular always end in the diminutive suffix
-ma, change this to -mhi in the plural, for example:

!x0ma little elephant, elephant calf
!xémhi little elephants, elephant calves
gthiinma little dog, puppy

gthtiinmhi little dogs, puppies

The suffix -mhi may also be pronounced and written as -mh.

Note that there are a few nouns ending in -ma which do not change in
the plural. These nouns probably had an original diminutive significance
which has now been lost. An example of such a word is tzama ‘bird, birds’.



5. No change in the plural
Many nouns, especially the names of animals and plant-foods show no

change in the plural, for example:

'x6 elephant, elephants
n'!hai lion, lions
nlang raisin, raisins

6. Irregular plurals
Three nouns have completely irregular plurals. These are:

"hoan man
nlaqgé men
da’ama child
da’abi or da’abisi children
ju person
jua people

jusi is also possible as the plural of ju, but the meaning then is ‘one’s own
people/one’s family members’.



LESSON FIVE
Adjectives

1. Small inventory of adjectives

The number of words, which can be categorised grammatically as
adjectives, 1s very small since in Jul’hoan the descriptive function is
normally performed by verbs (see Lesson Eleven).

2. Singular and plural adjectives

Many adjectives have singular and plural forms. Like nouns, the plural
of an adjective cannot be predicted from the adjective itself. A complete list
of adjectives is given below:

with plural in -sin

di

doré

gesin (already plural)
jan

z¢€ or zaqi

with plural in -si
I’hoan

Yang, !’an

with irregular plural
gloq, pl. nlaqe
n!a’an, pl. !aé or !ae¢lae
singular only

nle’é

nlai

waqnhe or waqnke
plural only

n!ani

tsagn or tsan
tsankutsan

waqnsi or wéce or wecesi
'xare

female

strange, different, other
the remaining, the other

good, correct
new

real, actual, true
old, worn-out

male
adult, grown-up

one
a certain, another
each, every

three

two

four

all, the whole
some



3. Position of adjectives
Jul’hoan adjectives follow the nouns they qualify, for example:

Mi kxaé tju z¢é. I have a new house.

Kauh 6 ju jan. Kauh is a good person.

Ha !'hun n!hai n!a’an. He killed an adult lion.

Ju doré !0a e. A different person told us.
Guimi gloq ki kx6a gami di. The bull is looking for the cow.
Ju n!ani tsi. Three people have come.

Da’abi !xaré |64 ho 'ha jan. Some children didn’t get good meat.

4. Deletion of -si or -sin from nouns in plural expressions

In plural cases where the noun would ordinarily end on -si or -sin, these
endings are left out and the plural function is carried by the adjective alone,
for example:

dshau gesin (not: *dshausi gesin) the remaining woman
b4 jansin (not: *basin jansin) good fathers

tju zésin (not: *tjusu zésin) new houses

lathn waqnsi (not: *laihnsi all the trees

waqnsi)



LESSON SIX

Noun Classes and Pronouns

1. Five classes

Jul’hoan nouns can be categorised according to five sets of third person
pronouns used to refer to them. The class 1 pronouns have already been
dealt with above in Lesson Two. They were:

ha he/his/him/she/her (referring to singular human
nouns, e.g. ‘hunter’)

sa they/them/their (referring to dual human nouns,
e.g. ‘two hunters’)

si!a or si they/them/their (referring to plural human nouns,
e.g. ‘hunters’)

Nouns other than those referring to humans have different sets of pronouns
(although there is some overlapping). Unfortunately, it is not always
possible to predict the class of a noun by its meaning, so the class must be
learnt when the noun itself is learnt. General guide-lines can be given but
one should be aware of exceptions.

2. Class 2 (ha/hi)
There are two main groups of nouns which belong to this class:

(i)  those referring to animals, such as !x6 ‘elephant’, n'hai ‘lion’,
and tzama ‘bird’; and

(i1)) those referring to race/nationality (except Jul’hoan), such as
I’Hin ‘white person’, Tamah ‘Herero’, and Buru ‘Afrikaner)

The pronouns are as follows:

singular:  ha he/him/his/she/her/it/its
dual: hi tsan they two/them two/their two
plural: hi they/them/their
Note the overlapping between class 1 and class 2 in the singular ha.
Examples:
Tamah ho !x6. The Herero found the elephant.

Ha ho ha. He found it.



Tamabhsi ho !x0.

Hi ho hi.

PHun tsan *m tzama.

Hi tsan m ha.

tAbesi ku !x6ana Tjum!kui.
Hi ku !x64ana Tjum!kui.
Goba lhai n'hai !xui.

Ha |hai ha !xqi.

Goba Ihai n!hai !xuisi.

Ha lhai hi !xuisi.

N'hai horé !xo.
Hi horé hi.

3. Class 3 (ha)

The Hereros found the elephants. (X6
may be singular or plural.)
They found them.

Two white people ate the bird.
They two ate it.

Tswanas are living at Tsumkwe.
They are living at Tsumkwe.

The black man pulled the lion’s tail.
He pulled its tails.

The black man pulled the lions’ tails.
(N'hai may be singular or plural.)
He pulled their tails.

Lions hate elephants.
They hate them.

Most plants, as well as the food-products that come from them, belong
to this class. There are, however, many exceptions to this generality. For
example, !aihn ‘tree’ and laisi ‘grass’ are both members of class 5 (see § 5
below). The other nouns belonging to this group have no semantic
coherence (e.g., uto ‘car’, glaaxu ‘chair’, ti ‘tea’), except that they never

refer to humans or animals.

No formal difference is made between singular and plural pronouns of

this class:
singular: ha
dual: ha tsan
plural: ha

it/its
they two/them two/their two
they/them/their

Note again the overlapping of classes 1, 2 and 3 in the singular ha.

Examples:
Uto la Ikoa.
Ha la Ikoa.
Utosi Ia Ikoa.
Ha la Ikoa.

|Am kua ’m nlang.

The car never works.
It never works.

The cars never work.
They never work.

|Am is eating a raisin/raisins.



|Am ka m ha. |Am is eating it/them.

Kopi géa tafere |ho. The cup is on the table’s surface.
Ha géa ha |hé. It is on its surface.
Kopisi géa tafere |ho. They are on its surface.

Ha géa ha [hé.

4. Class 4 (hi)

This is the smallest noun class. Many objects belonging to this class are
characterised by length (e.g. n!ama ‘road’, ghii ‘springhare hooking pole’),
but apart from this, there i slittle semantic coherence among its members.

As in class 3, there is no formal singular/plural distinction in the
pronouns:

singular: hi it/its
dual: hi tsan they two/them two/their two
plural: hi they/them/their

Note the correspondence of hi with the plural of class 2.

Examples:
Da’abi |64 ho n!ama. The children did not find the road.
Da’abi 164 ho hi. The children did not find it.
Da’abi |64 ho n!amasi. The children did not find the roads.
Da’abi 164 ho hi. The children did not find them.
Ju nlui Ixoa da’a. Someone lit a fire.
Ju nlui [x0a hi. Someone lit it.
Da’asi kua !ao. The fire are dying.
Hi ku !ao. They are dying.

Da’a glohsi g!’ama mi gla’asi. The fire’s smoke enters my eyes.
Hi glohsi g!a’ama mi gla’asi.  Its smoke enters my eyes.

5. Class 5 (ka)

All parts of the body (such as nlai ‘head’ and !6m ‘leg’) belong to this
class, but apart from this, there is no semantic cohesion. However, all nouns
derived from verbs without change (e.g. tsitsa’a ‘question’ from



tsitsa’a ‘ask’) or by means of the high-toned suffix -si (e.g., tzasi ‘sleeping-
place’ from tza ‘sleep’) belong to this class as well.
Once again, no singular/plural distinction is made:

singular: ka it/its
dual: ké tsan they two/them two/their two
plural: ka they/them/their

Examples:
Mi gla’asi ka I’an. My eyes are hurting.
Ka tsan ku I’an. They are (both) hurting.
Si!a #xuru !aihn. They climbed the tree.
Sila #xuru ka. They climbed it.
Si!a #xuru !aihnsi. They climbed the treees.
Sila #xuru ka. They climbed them.

Ka is also used to stand for an event expressed by a clause, for
example:

Mi ho tca !"hoan ku 600 I saw how the man gave his wife
I’an ha dshau ko coro. tobacco.
Mi ho ka. I saw it.



LESSON SEVEN

Possession

1. No possessive marker

The most common way of indicating possession is simply to place the
possessor noun or pronoun in front of the possessee. This has been
illustrated in the preceding lessons, some of the examples of which are
repeated below:

possessor possessee

ha uto his/her car

mi gla’asi my eyes

n!hai Ixui the lion’s tail
tafere ho the table’s surface
da’a glohsi the fire’s smoke

Note that in the expression ‘my father’, mi is replaced by m:
m ba my father

The expression ‘my mother’ is translated by the single word aia (or
aié), and no possessive mi is needed preceding it. The word taqe is used for

someone else’s mother and may be preceded by a possessor pronoun in the
usual way:

aia my mother
ha taqeé his/her mother

2. The possessive particle I’an
When the possessor is a noun, it is also possible to use the possessive
particle I’an together with a pronoun of the appropriate class which refers

back to the possessor. The last three examples given above could thus also
be:

possessor  particle  pronoun  possessee

n'hai I’an ha Ixui the lion’s tail
tafere I°’an ha lho the table’s surface
da’a I’an hi glohsi the fire’s smoke

If the possessee i1s a kinship term, then the use of this construction is
obligatory, for example:



Kauh I’an ha ba Kauh’s father
dshau I’an ha "hoan the woman’s husband
G#kao I’an ha !d-n!a’an Gtkao’s grandfather

Note that after I’an the class 1 plural pronoun si is replaced by hi (the
same as classes 2 and 4), for example:

da’abi I’an hi taqésin the children’s mother
nlaqgé I’an hi dshausi the men’s wives

The I’an construction is also obligatory if the possessor noun is

qualified by a following adjective (or relative clause, see Lesson Eleven),
for example:

dshau gesin I’an hi *msi the other women’s food
n'hai nlaqé I’an hi !xuisi the male lion’s tail
ju doré I’an ha lah the stranger’s (strange person’s) hat



LESSON EIGHT
Transitivity

1. Definition of transitive and intransitive

For our purposes, a transitive verb is one which may be followed
immediately by a noun phrase which may be its object or show the direction
or location in which the action of the verb happens. On the other hand, an
intransitive verb may not be followed by a noun phrase with such a
function. Examples of both kinds of verbs are shown below:

transitive

Ha ki lohm !aihn. He was chopping the tree.
Da’ama n#ana |Aotcha. The child headed toward |Aotcha.
Ha !x64na |Aotcha. He resides at |Aotcha.
intransitive

Ha ku 1. He was going.

Aia tsi. My mother came.

Kauh ku nlang. Kauh was sitting.

Mi !u-n!a’an !ai. My grandfather died.

Note that it is also possible to leave out the noun phrase following a
transitive verb and that this does not affect its transitivity, for example:

Ha ki lohm. He was chopping.
G#hiin *m. The dog ate.

2. The transitive suffix -a.

In order to make an intransitive verb transitive, the suffix -a is added to
it. The tone of this suffix is always the same as the (last) tone of the verb
itself. A noun phrase now placed after such a verb will normally have
locative or temporal significance, for example:

locative significance

Ha ka a4 Tjum!kii. He was going to Tsumkwe.
Aia tsia mi. My mother came to me.
Kauh ki nlanga kxa. Kauh was sitting on the ground.

Mi !u-n!a’an !4ia |[Aotcha. My grandfather died at [Aotcha.




Note that the preposition in the English translation must in each case be
determined by the combined meaning of the particular verb and the noun
phrase.

temporal significance

Ha ku ua [ama hé. He was going today.
Mi !d-n!a’an !4id goag¥’an. My grandfather died yesterday.

Note that noun phrases having temporal significant (those which act as
adverbs of time are more commonly placed between the subject and the
object or at the beginning of the sentence (see Lesson Three). Since in these
positions they do not follow the verb, the suffix -a would not be required,
thus:

Ha |ama hé ku u. He was going today.
Mi !u-n!a’an goag#’an !ai. My grandfather died yesterday.

3. Double transitivity and the transitive particle ko

The suffix -a may also be added to a verb which is already transitive,
and the effect of this is to increase the transitivity of the verb, that is, to
allow a second noun phrase to be added after the first. In this case, the
second noun phrase must be preceded by the transitive particle ko. The
second noun phrase will have locative, temporal or instrumental
significance, depending again on the combined meanings of the particular
verb and nouns, for example:

locative significance

Ha ku lohma !aihn ko glii. He was chopping the tree in the

forest.
Da’ama hoa ha ba ko The child found his father in
Tjum!kii. Tsumkwe.
Aia nléaa *msi ko tzi. My mother cooked the food in the
open (outside).
G#hiin ’ma ka ko tju [ho. The dog ate it in the village.

temporal significance

Ha ku lohma !aihn ko lama hé. He was chopping the tree today.
Ai4 nléaa *msi ko n'homa. My mother will cook food tomorrow.




Note again that the more usual position for noun phrases acting as adverbs
of time would be between the subject and the verb, in which case -a and ko
would not be used:

Ha |aAma hé ku lohm !aihn. He was chopping the tree today:.
Aia n'homa ki nl6a *msi. My mother will cook food tomorrow.

intrumental significance

Ha gua tju ko [’aisi. He built the house with grass.
Mi ba lohma !aihn ko 4. My father chopped the tree with (by
means of) and axe.

Intransitive verbs to which the -a has been added may also be followed by
ko plus a second noun phrase, for example:

Ha tsia mi ko mi tju. He came to me at my house.
Ha !dia |Aotcha ko |[ama hé.  He died at |Aotcha today.

4. Order of nouns after doubly transitive verbs

Since the semantic relations (object, locative, temporal or instrumental)
between the noun and the doubly transitive verb are determined by their
meanings, the order of the nouns is not important and can be reversed
without a change of meaning, for example:

Ha ku lohma !aihn ko glui.
Or: He was chopping the tree in the forest.
Ha ku lohma glui ko !aihn.

Ha gua tju ko I’aisi.
Or: He built the house with grass.
Ha gua Iaisi ko tju.

Ha !'aia |IAotcha ko lama he.
Or: He died in |Aotcha today.
Ha !'aia lama he ko |Aotcha.

5. The instrumental particle |xoa

Another way of expressing the instrumental relation is to use the particle
Ix0a instead of the transitive suffix -a. Ix0a immediately follows the verb,
but the order of the nouns afterwards is again not important to the meaning,
for example:



Ha gu Ixoa I’aisi ko tju. He built the house with (by means of)
Or less commonly: grass.
Ha gu [xo0a tju ko I’aisi.

Apart from ‘with’ in the sense of ‘by means of’, Ix0a may also be ‘with’ in

the sense of ‘accompany’, for example:

Mi ba ku lkoa [x0a mi. Are you going with the nature-
A ré ku u Ixoa 'ha!’ainkxao. conservator?

There are, however, other more common ways of expressing this
meaning of ‘accompanying’, for example the sentences above could also be
expressed thus:

Etsa mi ba Ikoa Ikaé. My father and I worked together (lit.:
we-two my father worked together).

A reé ka Ixam 'ha!’Ginkxao. Will you be accompanying the nature-
conservator?

6. Doubly transitive verbs without the transitive suffix -a

Some verbs which allow the two noun phrases after them, and which
already end in -a (or -an), do not take the transitive suffix, for example, I’an
‘give’ and gtara ‘ask for, beg’, for example:

Da’ama jan ’an ha ba ko The good child gave his father money.
mari.
Mi !’hoan gtara mi ko msi. My husband asked me for food.

Note that the sequence I’an mi ‘give me’ is replaced in nearly all contexts
by the single word na ‘give me’, for example:

Na ’msi!! Give me food!

Kauh Ixoasi ku na *msi. Kauh always gives me food.

From the second example it can be seen that ko is not used, since formally,
there is one verb (na) and only one noun (’msi).

7. ‘for, on behalf of’

The verb I’an/na ‘give/give me’ is also used to mean ‘for’ or ‘on behalf
of’. In such cases it immediately follows the verb which expresses the
(main) action, for example:



Dshau nléa ’an ha da’ama The woman cooked food for her child.

ko ’msi.
Ha I’Ama |’an ha jasi ko zo.  He bought sugar for his people.
Aia kxéni na glo’o. My mother fixed the beadwork for me.

8. Exception: ’an mi
In the expression laé I’an mi ‘apologize’, I’an mi is not replaced by na,
for example in the sentence

IA¢ ’an mi khama mi 164 !6a I apologize/I’m sorry that I didn’t tell
a... you ... (lit.: hold for me because I not
tell you ...)







LESSON NINE
Imperatives
1. Punctuation

Commands, orders and exclamations can be shown in Jul’hoan by a
double exclamation mark (!!) at the end of the sentence, for example:

IXoa da’a!! Make a fire!
Gl!a’ama!! Enter!

|Oreé ka!! Write it!

Nlau ua I’akoa!! Don’t go there!

2. Positive and negative

With the exception of three verbs (see § 3 below), the positive
imperative is not different from any other form of the verb. Some more
examples:

Nlaq’ara ixanu!! Read the book!
Haq’aré g!a!! Fetch water!
'Hun ha!! Kill it!

Negative imperatives are preceded by the verb nlah ‘leave’ or nlah ki.
Nlah ka is usually contracted to nllad. Examples:

Nlau tza!! Don’t sleep!
Nlaa a!! Don’t go!
Nlau #ari!! Don’t forget!

3. Exceptional forms
In the following three cases the imperative differs from the usual form
of the verb:

Hoe!! (not: *tsi) Come!
Kho!! (not: *!Hai mi) Wait for me!
Na!! (not: *I’An mi) Give me!

4. Use of second person pronouns
To add emphasis to an imperative, the appropriate second person
pronoun may be used, for example:

Itsa hoe!! Come, you two! (Hey you two, come!)



A du ka!! Do it! (addressing one person)

There is a special hortative form of the second person singular pronoun
(normally -a) which is used to invite an action politely. This is ha (not to be
confused with class 1, third person singular ha, which has a low tone), and it
1s usually used with the verbal particle m, for example:

Ha m sé!! Look! (You should look!)
Ha m hoe!! Come (please)!

5. Use of other pronouns

To express a sense obligation about oneself or others, a noun phrase or a
first or third person pronoun may also occur before an imperative (the
verbal particle m may be used here as well). Examples:

Ha m sé!! He should look! (Let him look!)
M!aa!! Let’s go! (We should go!)

Sa hoe!! The two of them should come!
Ha nllad a!! He shouldn’t go!

Gumi nlau g!a’ama!! The cattle should not enter!

Da’abi nlad >m dsud-n!usi!! Children shouldn’t eat ostrich eggs!



LESSON TEN
Where?

1. The locative pronoun ko

To express the question ‘where?’ the locative pronoun ko is used
together with the question particle ré. (The use of ko as a locative pronoun
is an extension of its function as transitive particle with locative
significance.) The sequence ko ré is usually placed at the beginning of a
sentence, but may also occur after the verb. Examples:

Ha 04 ko ré? or Ko ré ha aa? Where wil he go?
Ko ré ha lohma !aihn? Where did he chop?
Ko ré da’ama nlanga? Where does the child sit?

Note that the transitive suffix -a must always be used in a ‘where?’ question,
since ko ré here is standing for a noun phrase with locative significant. This
i1s easily understood when the questions above are compared to their
possible answers:

question answer

Ko ré ha ua? Ha ua Tjum!kui.

Where will he go? He will go to Tsumkwe.

Ko ré ha lohma !aihn? Ha lohma !aihn ko glai.

Where did he chop the tree? He chopped the tree in the wood.
Ko ré da’ama nlanga? Da’ama nlanga kxa.

Where does the child sit? The child sits on the ground.

2. Re-analysis of the locative pronoun as koré
Instead of ko ré, one commonly hears koré ré, for example:

Ko ré ha 4a? Where will he go?
Ko ré mi ba gua tju? Where will my father build the house?

This usage appears to have originated in the re-analysis of the locative
pronoun plus the question particle (ko+ré) as a single word.

3. The use of 6 and géa
Géa, literally ‘stay (at)’, is used instead of 6 ‘be’ when referring to the
position of something, for example:



Ko ré Glaq’6 gea? Where is Glaq’6?

Ha géa |Aotcha. He is at [Aotcha.
Ko ré xarao gea? Where is the spade?

Ha géa koake. 1t’s here.



LESSON ELEVEN
Relative Clauses

1. The relative pronoun suffixes -a and -sa

The relative pronoun suffixes are added to the (last element of a) head
noun phrase of a relative clause, -a if it is singular and -sa if it is plural, and
translate as the English ‘who(m), which, that’; for example:

Mi !’han jua ku dcaa mi tcisi.

I know the person who is stealing my things.

Mi !’han jusa mi tshin Ikoa xoa.

I knew the people whom my brother worked with.
Ha txa |aoa ku !aah 1.

He shot the buffalo that was running away.

|Aosa !aah u 146 ce.

The buffaloes that ran away did not return.

Ju nldia mi !’han ...

A certain person who I know ...

Note that in nouns ending on -n, the singular relative suffix -a is written
preceding the -n, for example:

Ha tzin g#a’in. His nose is long.
Ha kxaé tzaan g#a’in. He has a long nose.

The reason for this is that the -a is nasalised if the vowel to which it is
suffixed is already nasalised.

2. Replacement of -si by -sa
In nouns whose plural normally ends in -si, this -si is replaced with -sa
when they are the heads of relative clauses, for example:

tjusa mi ba koh gu (not: *tjusisa) houses which my father built
n!orésa m!a ka !x64ana (note: *n!orésisa) areas that we inhabit

3. ‘whose’

There is no separate possessive relative form in Jul’hoan and to express
‘whose’, the pronoun suffixes -a or -sa are used together with the possessive
particle I’an and an appropriate pronoun, for example:



Mi !"han dshaaa I’an ha da’ama !ai.
[[ know woman-who POSS her child die]

I know the woman whose child died.

Mi !’han dshausa I’an hi taqé lai.
[ know women-who POSS their mother die.]
I know the women whose mother died.

4. ‘where’
To express ‘where (place which)’, the relative suffix -a is added to the
locative pronoun ko to form koa [kwa], for example:

Mi 'han koa ha ua. I know where he went.

E tsia koa 'ha ka glxaian. We came to where the animals were
grazing.

Sila tzaa koa ju du Ixara. They slept where the people had made
a garden.

5. “Descriptive” verbs

In Lesson Five it was mentioned that in Jul’hoan there are very few
adjectives, since the descriptive function was normally performed by verbs.
In translation these verbs would be rendered by the verb ‘be’ plus an
adjective in English, for instance glaoh ‘be strong’, g!aan ‘be red’. When
these verbs are used to qualify a noun, they must like any other verb occur
after the relative suffixes -a or -sa, for example:

Ju glaoh. The person is strong.

Jua glaoh gu ka. The strong person (person-who is-strong)
took it.

Utosi glaan. The cars are red.

Ha n!arih 1atosa glaan.  He drove the red cars (cars-which-are-red).

Note that when the imperfective particle ki is used with these “descriptive”
verbs, then the sense of ‘becoming/getting’ is imparted, for example:

N!ii n!a’an. The moon is big.
N!'ai ka n!a’an. The moon is getting big.
N!oh n!ém. The orange is ripe.

N!oh ku n!om. The orange is becoming ripe.



6. Demonstratives: ‘this’ and ‘that’

In Jul’hoan, hé ‘this/these’ and to’a ‘that/those’ are also verbal in nature
and can be thought of literally as ‘be here/be this one’ and ‘be there/be that
one’, respectively. When qualifying a noun, they must, like any other verb,
be preceded by a noun with a relative suffix, for example:

Jua hé !6a mi. This person (person-who-is-here) told me.
Nl!ohsa to’a |64 n!ém.  Those oranges (oranges-which-are-there) are
not ripe.

In order to express ‘this is’ or ‘that is’, a noun is simply followed by hé or
to’a respectively, for example:

Ju heé. This is a person (person is-this one).
N!oh to’a. That is an orange (orange is-that one).

Note that with class 5 nouns, hé is replaced by ke, for example:

Tju ke. This is a house.
Ha |64 gu tjua ke. He did not build this house.

7. The sequential/non-restrictive relative pronoun hé

If there is more than one verb following the relative suffix -a or -sa,
then the second and subsequent verbs must be preceded by the sequential
relative pronoun hé ‘and who/which’. For example:

Mi 164 ho tjua n!a’an hé glaan.

I did not find the big red house (house-which be-big and-which be-red).
Jua to’a hé glaoh !64 mi.

That strong person told me (person-who is-there and-who-is-strong).

In non-restrictive clauses, hé is used instead of the usual relative suffixes -a
or -sa, for example:

Mi nla Glaq’0, hé 6 Dilxao I’an ha !’hoan.

I mean Glaq’o, who is Dilxao’s husband.

E !x6ana Baraka, hé cu to’ma n!orét’ansarasi.

We live at Baraka, which lies close to the border.

Goaqgha n!arohkxao nlii, he 6 sonda, lama Mangetti.

Long ago, a certain teacher, who was a soldier, came from Mangetti.



The demonstrative hé ‘this/these’ should not be confused with the
sequential/non-restrictive relative pronoun. Th example below shows that
they can both occur in a single sentence:

Jua hé hé !64 mi ...
This person who (person-who be-here and-who) told me ...

8. Verbs of position and motion

Verbs indicating position (such as et ‘be horizontal, lie down’) and
verbs of motion (such as #aeh ‘go down’) can be combined with the
demonstratives to give a more exact meaning. These verbs follow the
relative suffix and precede the demonstrative, for example:

Mi nl4 jua ca hé. I mean this person lying down.

'Haa nlin to’a 6 n'hoan. The animal standing there is a kudu.

Mi ho tjusa taeh ké. I found the houses which are down
here.

Using the relative locative pronoun koa and the demonstratives (especially
keé, and less often to’a), many useful expressions of general location can be
made, for example:

koa taeh ke down(wards), below, down there

koa !’an keé up(wards), above, up here (!’an ‘go up’)
koa tsi ke here, on this side (tsi ‘come here’)

koa glaé ké there, on that side (glaé ‘come there”)

koa u to’a over there (4 ‘go away’)



LESSON TWELVE
Conjunctions of Noun Phrases
1. Dual conjunctions of noun phrases

When two singular nouns or noun phrases are joined, then the dual
cnojunction sa is used. For example:

Mi !6 sa mi i !64 mi. My older brother and my older sister
told me.
G#huin sa nloahn !aah 1. The dog and the cat ran away.

b

In pronoun-noun conjunctions, the singular pronouns mi ‘I/me’, a ‘you (sg)
and ha ‘he/him/she/her’ are replaced by their dual equivalents (étsa or mtsa
for mi, itsa for a, and sa for ha). These dual pronouns are simply placed
before the noun (phrase) to which they are conjoined, without the use of a
separate conjunction:

Etsa mi tsu ki !aqé g!o’é. My uncle and I (we-two my uncle)
were hunting an oryx.

Ha hoa itsa Kxao ko tzi. She found you and Kxao (you-two
Kxao) in the veld.

Sa ha ba . He and his father (they-two his father)
went.

2. Plural conjunctions of noun phrases
When the result of a conjunction of noun phrase is plural rather than
dual, then kota (or its variants such as koti, kéta, késin) is used:

|Am n!ui, mi kota m ba kota Moses lama |[Aotcha ...
One day, my father, Moses and I came from |Aotcha ...

Si!a ho n!hoan kota g!o’é.
They found kudus and oryxes.

Note from the first example that there is no need to place mi ‘I’ at the end of
the conjoined phrases, as one would in English.






LESSON THIRTEEN
Conjunctions of Clauses

1. té and kd as coordinating conjunctions ‘and’or ‘but’
Clauses (sentence parts consisting of at least a verb) may be linked with
té or ka ‘and’, for example:

Aia nloa msi té ¢ *m. Mother cooked food and we ate.

E Ix0a da’a ka nléa *msi. We lit a fire and cooked food.
In narratives, té (and less commonly, also ka) may be used at the beginning
of a sentence to connect it to the previous one, for example:

Sa ua Tjum!kii te tza. Té n!oma sa Ga skoré té kxoa skoolhoof.
They went to Tsumkwe and slept. And in the morning they went to the
school and looked for the headmaster.

The difference in meaning between te and ka is that whereas té simply
connects clauses in a neutral way, ka implies the immediacy (or even
simultneity) of the clause following it. Ka is therefore more likely to be
used when one describes a chain of events which follow one another in
quick succession. Consider the following examples (from actual
reminiscences):

Teé khoe n!ai 'ha ka kaa !ai, ka a kaa g!a tju |hé ka 64 ju ka ko ...
And perhaps the animal would soon die, and you would soon go to the
village and tell the people and say ...

In this example the use of ka highlights the urgency and speed of the things
you would do if the animal died soon.

Mi kaicé I’huin té cu ka tza.
I was very tired and lay down and slept.

Here the ka shows that the person fell asleep as soon as he had lain down.
N'hai |64 I’ae ¢é teé sin ku tsi ka !’arid.
The lion did not heed us and was just coming and roaring.

Ka here shows that the lion’s “coming” and “roaring” were happening at the
same time.



In Jul’hoan the difference between ‘and’ and ‘but’ is generally not made
explicit, and té (though not ka) may often be translated as ‘bur’ in English,
for example:

Kauh !oma té Kxao gta’in. Kauh is short but Kxao is tall.

If it is considered necessary to express the contrastive implication of ‘but’,
then the adverb lloeh, ‘in contrast’, may be placed following teé, for example:

Nlage g!a’ama tora te loeh 164 I’ama tci n!ui.
The men entered the shop, but didn’t buy anything.

Occasionally the word mara (borrowed from the African Dutch maar
‘but’) is used:

Ha khoéca geéa |Aotcha, mara mi |64 !’han.
Perhaps she is staying at [Aotcha, but I don’t know.

2. té and ka as complementisers

Té and ka are also used to introduce the complements of certain verbs,
where in English one would use the infinitive (e.g. ‘to work’, ‘to sing’) or
gerund (e.g. ‘working’, ‘singing’), or place °‘that’ in front of the
complement. In these cases, té and ka are generally not interchangeable, the
choice being determined by the verb itself. Three verbs which are followed
by té are coacoa ‘start, begin’, nluri ‘try’ and #¥an ‘do first (before anyone
else)’; for example:

E coacoa té nlarih. We started to ride.
E nluri té kxoni I’uri !6m. We tried to fix the bicycle wheel.
Kxoara ¥an té #xuru 'aihn.  Kxoara climbed the tree first.

A verb which may be followed by té or ka is ce. As a free-standing verb
ce means ‘return’, but when followed by teé or ka it translates ‘again’ or
‘also’, for example:

Ha ce te 164 mi. He told me again.

Da’ama ce ka kxoni I’uri. The child fixed the bicycle again.
E kxaeé I"urisi, té Tsamkxao ce té kxaé ha I’uri.

We had bicycles, and Tsamkxao also had his bicycle.

Some verbs which take ka to introduce their complements are kare ‘want’,
koaq ‘fear’ and n!06 ‘wish’:



Ha kare ka da’ama g!a’ama skoré.
She wants the child to enter the school.
Mi n!06 ka m ba koh gea koake.

I wish that my father were here.

Ha gla’ama koaq ka da’ama ce te |kae.
He now fears that the child will again be sick.

Note that where the subject of the main clause is the same as the subject of
the complement, then it is usual to leave out the ka, for example:

Mi karé ka mi g!a’ama skoré. I want to enter the school.
or simply
Mi kare g!a’ama skoré.

Ka is also used to introduce the complements of certain impersonal

verbs. These verbs, ¥aun ‘be appropriate, be necessary, must’, lama ‘do
afterwards, do then, do next” and khoéca ‘seem’, take as their subject the
class 5 pronoun (coincidentally also ka), for example:

Ka aun ka da’ama g!a’ama skoré.
It is necessary for the child to enter school. (The child must enter
school.)

Mi kxaicé Ika mi gladsi, té ka lama ka mi “m.

I first wash my hands, and afterwards I eat.

Ka khoéca ka da’abi kaga >m *msi.

It seems that the children have already eaten the food.

These impersonal verbs may also be used with other subjects, but this is less
common. The first example above could thus also be

Da’ama #aun ka ha g!a’ama skoré.
The child must go to school.

Note that khoéca can also stand alone as an adverb meaning ‘perhaps’, for
example:

Da’abi khoéca kaqa m ’msi.
The children have perhaps already eaten the food.



3. te ko ... té or ka ko ... té as the complementiser ‘that’

Té ko (or less commonly ka ko) must follow verbs of speaking, such as
1604 ‘tell’, mani ‘answer’ to introduce direct speech. The verb ko means
‘say’, so te ko or ka ko literally means ‘and say’. Examples:

M ba !64 mi té ko: “Ju kaqa 4.”
My father told me (and said): “The people have already gone.”

Nlomkxao mani ka ko: “Mi 1604 !’han.”
The doctor answered (and said): “I don’t know.”

If the speech is reported, the same construction is used, except that the
complement particle te (never ka) must be placed after the subject of the
(reported) complement clause. Thus, if the speech of the above examples
were reported, the sentences would be:

M ba !64 mi té ko ju té kaqa u.

My father told me (and said) that the people had already left.
Nlomkxao mani ka ko ha té [6a !"han.

The doctor answered (and said) that he did not know.

Note that té ko ... té (or ka ko ... t&) are translated here simply by ‘that’.
This usage has been extended to certain other verbs (which do not involve
speaking) to introduce their complements, for example !’han ‘know’ and
Yang ‘think’:

Mi ’han té ko ha té kaqa a.

I know that he has already left.
!Aqekxao ¥ang te ko n'hoan te !ai.
The hunter thinks that the kudu is dead.

4. tcd ... té as the complementiser ‘that’

Tca .. té may be used instead of té ko ... té or ka ko ... té to introduce
the complements of verbs of speaking and of !’han ‘know’ and #*ang ‘think’
(tca is derived from the relative tei+a ‘thing which’), for example:

!Aqekxao !04 mi tca ha té 'hian nthoan.

The hunter told me that he had killed the kudu.
Dshau [6a ’han tca ha da’ama té a.

The woman did not know that her child had gone.



Tea must also be used to introduce the complements of ho ‘find” and
tsa’a ‘hear, understand’, for example:

!Ha!’uinkxao ho tca !aqeékxaosi te kaqa !hun n!hai.
The nature-conservator found that the hunters had already killed the
lion.

Mi tsa’a tca ha te goaq+’an gu !"hoan.
I understand that she got married (lit.: took a man) yesterday.

5. Clause of purpose
Nlang ‘so/so that/in order to’ may be used to introduce a clause of
purpose, for example:

Na 'ha nlang mi nl6a ka!!

Give me meat so that I (can) cook it! (Give me meat for me to cook!)
’Oahn !hu tzi nlang gumi g!'a’ama!!

Open the kraal gate so that the cattle (can) enter! (Open the kraal gate
for the cattle to go in!)

Nlang is often used instead of té ‘and’ before clauses which ultimately
lead up to a clause of purpose, for example:

Itsa gea koa tsi ke nlang kxo64, nlang mi gea koa glaé ke nlang kxoa,
nlang m!a ho ka.

You two stay on this side and look, and I'll stay on that side and look
so that we (can) find it.

A lae a ’han, nlang mi la¢ mi !’han, nlang m!4a Ixam n'hoaan to’a.
You keep your son, and I’ll keep my son so that we (can) follow that
kudu.

Another way of expressing ‘so/so that/in order to’ is I’a or kal’a, for
example:

Ha g!xa £hanu [’a ha 'hun a.
He takes out a knife so that he (can) kill you.

6. ‘because’

‘Because’ can be translated by khama. The subject of the clause of
reason that khama introduces is normally followed by the complement
particle té (see § 3 above) or by the explanatory adverb nla, for example:



Ha ku kxo64 lkoasi khama ha té koara mari.

Ha ku kxé4 lkoasi khama ha nla koara mari.

He is looking for work because he has no money. (koara ‘not have’)
Note that nla can be used as a free-standing adverb without khama when

the sentence is intended as an explanation. In this case it may be translated
by ‘you see’ or some similar phrase, for example:

Ha nla koara mari. He had no money, you see.

7. ‘before’ and ‘after’

There are no precise Jul’hoan equivalents to the English temporal
conjunctions ‘before’ and ‘after’. Instead there are adverbs, verbs and
phrases relating in different ways to earlier or later time:

earlier time

kxaice firstly

an (té) do first (before someone else)

ka ... ciniha l6a while ... still not

later time

toansi, toandisi lastly, eventually

dinn!angkhoéa afterwards

té nlhaa and only then

lama (ka) do then, afterwards

ka ... toan, I’akaa when ... do finished, then (for an

explanation of this construction, see
Lesson Fourteen)

A basically synonymous sentence pair in English, such as ‘Before he lit the
fire, he looked for the children’ and ‘After he looked for the children, he lit
the fire’, could thus be rendered in various ways, for example (with literal
translations given):

Ka ha ciniha 164 Ix6a da’a, ha kxéa da’abi.

While he had still not lit the fire, he looked for the children.

Ha kxaicé kxoa da’abi, té ka lama ka ha [xoa da’a.

He first looked for the children and then he lit the fire.

Ka ha kxo6a toan da’abi, [’akaa ha Ixo0a da’a.

When he had finished looking for the children, (then) he lit the fire.




Ha kxoa da’abi, té nlhaa Ixoa da’a.
He looked for the children, and only then he lit the fire.

8. ‘Whether’

‘Whether’ is translated by nlang ko or nlang ka ko, and the subject of
the complement clause must be followed by the question particle ré, for
example:

Mi |64 !’han nlang ko m ba ré kaqa u.

I don’t know whether my father has already gone.

Da’ama tsitsa’a mi nlang ka ko ha taqeé ré géa khuinkeéhe.
The child asked me whether his mother was here.






LESSON FOURTEEN
Deixis

1. Explanation of deixis

“Deixis” means referring back to something previously mentioned, or to
something already known by the addressee. In English, when a noun phrase
is mentioned for the first time, or when it refers to something not known, it
is usually preceded by the indefinite article ‘a’, for example: ‘I saw a
person in the yard.’

If the newly introduced noun phrase is then repeated in the discourse, it
will usually be preceded by the indefinite article ‘the’ or the demonstrative

‘that’, which shows that it had previously been mentioned, or known. For
example: ‘The person was running.’

2. nlui and ’a ...-a / -sa with nouns
In Jul’hoan a new topic if often introduced introduced by the adjective
nlai ‘a certain’, for example:

Mi hoa ju nhii ko !aoh. I saw a (certain) person in the yard.

In subsequent mentions of that topic, it is usual to place I’a before the noun
phrase and add the suffix -a (or in the plural -sa) to its end, for example:

I’A jua kua !aah. The (that) person was running.

This suffix -a/-sa is the same as the relative suffix (see Lesson Eleven) and
in the plural -sa replaced the usual noun suffix -si, for example:

E !"han I’a n!érésa. (not: *n!orésisa)
We know those (previously mentioned) areas.

Note also that if the noun phrase contains more than one word, then -a or
-sa is added to the last word, for example:

!Aqékxao txa [’a n'hoan tsansa.
The hunter shot those two (previously mentioned) kudus.

3. Va... -a /-sa with pronouns
Deictic pronouns are formed in the same way as nouns and noun
phrases, but they are always written as one word. First and second per-



son deictic pronouns are rare, but third person pronouns frequently occur.
These are:

class I  I’ahaa that one, he/she
I’asa those two/the two of them
I’asisa or I’ahisa those ones, they
class 2 I’ahaa that one, it
I’ahisa those ones, they
class 3 I’ahaa that one, it
I’ahasa those ones, they
class 4  I’ahia that one, it
I’ahisa those ones, they
class 5 I’akaa that one, it
I’akasa those ones, they

Note the minor irregularity in the class 1 dual and plural forms! In the dual
(I’asa) there is no relative suffix added, and in the plural (I’asisa) the suffix
-sa has been added to -si, instead of replacing it.

The examples below show that deictic pronouns are often used to
emphasise the identity of a noun (in which case they would not normally be
translated in English):

Té ha tshinsin, I’ahisa tsitsa’a dshau n!a’an té ko: “...

And his younger brothers, they asked the old lady and said: “...

Goaq n!arohkxao nlui hé 6 sonda, I’ahaa lama Mangetti ...

Long ago a certain teacher who was a soldier, he came from Mangetti
Ha ho !aihn nlai, I’akda ha kare #xuru.

He found a certain tree, that one he wanted to climb (and that was the
one he wanted to climb).

"Hoanma nlai hé 6 Glaq’6 I’an ha !’an, ’ahaa 'ai.

A certain boy who was Glaq’o’s son, he died.

Té glisa é koh laé, lakasa ¢ ka tchi, ka tzéamh.

And the water which we carried, that which we were drinking, was
now little.

Note that g!a ‘water’ is used in the plural here!



4. Deixis indicated by pronouns preceding the noun

Another way of indicating previous mention and/or emphasis is simply
to place a (non-deictic) pronoun of the appropriate class before the nonu, for
example:

ha dshaua that (previously mentioned) woman
ka !aihn that (previously mentioned) tree

Note that with class 1 plural, class 2 plural and class 4 singular, the form hia
(usually pronounced ya) is used instead of si and hi, for example:

hia da’a that (previously mentioned) fire

This means of indicating previous mention is not so common however,
probably because most such forms (other than those with hia) are
ambiguous, and could be possessive constructions, for instance, the
examples above, ha dshad and ka !aihn, could mean ‘his wife’ and ‘its
tree’, respectively.

5. ‘When ... then’and ‘if ... then’
‘when’ is translated by ka. (Note that this is identical to the class 5
pronoun ka ‘it’.) For example:

K4 lam n#hao ... When the sun set ...
Ka ¢é!a tsia Gura ... When we came to Gura ...

Like the class 5 pronoun, ka meaning ‘when’ also has a deictic form,
I’akaa, and this is used, especially in narratives, to introduce the second part
of a ‘when ... then’ sentence. Like the deictic pronouns shown above in § 2,
this I’akaa would usually not need to be translated into English:

K4 lam nthao, ’akaa ¢ ciniha gea |Aotcha.
When the sun set, (then) we were still at |Aotcha.

Ka ¢é!a tsia Gura, ’akaa ’uri !6m 'hara.
When we came to Gura, (then) the bicycle tyre burst.
Ka also translated ‘if’, but to show that one is dealing with a logical, as

opposed to purely temporal sequence, the second part of the sentence is
introduced by the special deictic form 6kaa, for example:

Ka |am nthaoa é!a, 6kaa é!a nlan.
If the sun sets on us, (then) we will be lost.



Ka mi koh kxaé mari, 6kaa mi ku I’ama *msi.
If T had money, (then) I would be buying food.

Okaa is sometimes used instead of I’ak4a where the connection between
the first and second clauses appears to be temporal rather than logical (but
I’akaa is never used for 6kaa to show a logical connection).

Note that I’akaa and 6kaa need not always be preceded by a ka-com-
mencing clause (although that is common); for example:

Té n!éma nlai, I’akaa mi !i-n!a’an !64 mi ...

And one morning (then) my grandfather told me ...

Té tchoatchoa I’a lama, 6kaa Kxoara sin 164 !aqé ...

And starting from that day, (then) Kxoara just didn’t hunt ...

Both I’akaa and 6kaa have shortened forms which are pronounced and
may be written as I’aka and 6ka respectively.

6. ‘there’
The locative pronoun ko (see Lesson Ten) also has a deictic form, viz.
I’akoa, meaning ‘there, that (previously mentioned) place’; for example:

Ju a4 |Aotcha té !x64na [’akoa.
The people went to |Aotcha and settled there.

7. ‘therefore’ and ‘that’s why’

Two common ways of translating ‘therefore’ or ‘that’s why’ are
I’akaahin and I’akoahin. These are simply the deictic class 5 pronoun
I’akaa and the deictic locative pronoun [’akoéa to which the emphatic
particle hin has been suffixed. Examples:

Ha dcaa mi mari té [’akoahin mi n#a’m ha. Or:

Ha dcaa mi mari té ’akaahin mi na’m ha.

He stole my money and therefore I hit him.

Ju koara mari té [’akoahin si 164 I’ama *msi. Or:

Ju koara mari té I’akaahin si 164 I’ama *msi. Or:

The people had no money and that’s why they didn’t buy food.
I’akaahin may also be followed by the demonstratives ke ‘this’ or to’a

‘that’ to mean ‘for this reason’ and ‘for that reason’, respectively; for
example:



Ha koara mari té [’akaahinke ha a I’ama tcisi.

He has no money, and for this reason he will not be buying things.

Ha goaqg#’an txa n!oan, te |’akdahinto’a ji ka kda m !ha.

Yesterday he shot a kudu, and for that reason people are now eating
meat.

8. ‘that thing’

I’atca means ‘that’ or ‘that (previously mentioned) thing/matter’ and it
is a very commonly used word. (It comes from the deictic form of the nnoun
tei ‘thing’, i.e. I’a + tei + a.) Examples:

Ha tsa’a tca Kxao té ka n#a’m ha dshan, té ha 164 karé [’atca.

She heard that Kxao was beating his wife, and she didn’t like that.

Ha ki !’au ha taqé, té ka ha du ’atcd, I’akaa ha taqé kaa lama.

He called his mother, and while he was doing that, she suddenly
appeared.






LESSON FIFTEEN

Possessed Pronouns

1. Restricted position of possessed pronouns

Possessed pronouns, as their name implies, occur only as the possessed
object in a possessive construction, that is, following a possessor noun or
pronoun. Like other third person pronouns, they must agree with the class of
the noun they refer to. The possessed pronouns are as follows:

class 1 and 2 singular
plural

class 3 singular
plural

class 4 singular
plural

class 5 singular
plural

ma
hisi
ma
masi
hi
hisi
ga
gasi

Although the possessed pronouns may be translated by English ‘one’ or
‘ones’, they are normally left untranslated. Examples of the use of the

pronouns:

class 1

Kauh I’an ha dshaua ’hom.
Kauh [’an ha ma I’hom.
Kxoara I’an ha juasi kaqa 1.
Kxoara I’an ha hisi kaqa 1.
class 2

Mi gthiin jaqm.

Mi ma jagm.

Mi gthiinsi jagm.

Mi hisi jagm.

class 3

#¥Hanu ato n'!a’an.

#Hanu ma n!a’an.

Kauh’s wife is pretty.
Kauh’s (one) is pretty.

Kxoara’s relatives have already gone.
Kxoara’s (ones) have already gone.

My dog is thin.
Mine (my one) is thin.

My dogs are thin.
Mine (my ones) are thin.

The government’s car is big.
The government’s (one) is big.



74N

fHanu 1tosi !aélae. The government’s cars are big.

¥Hanu masi !aélae. The government’s (ones) are big.
class 4

Da’a he 6 ha da’a. This fire is his fire.

Da’a heé 6 ha hi. This fire is his (one).

Da’asa heé 6 ha da’asi. These fires are his fires.

Da’asa hé 6 ha hisi. These fires are his (ones).

class 5

Mi !6m ce té khii. My leg is also painful.

Mi ga ce te khui. Mine (my one) is also painful.
Mi !0msi ce té khui. My legs are also painful.

Mi gasi ce té khui. Mine (my ones) are also painful.

2. Possessed pronouns as alternative to the possessive construction

A very common alternative to the possessive construction discussed in
Lesson Seven is to use the possessed pronoun in a relative clause following
the possessed noun. For example, the phrase mi tju ‘my house’ could be
replaced by tjua 6 mi ga ‘house which is mine’, and Kxao I’an ha da’abi
‘Kxao’s children’ could be replaced by da’abisa 6 Kxao hisi ‘children who
are Kxao’s’.

Often in this way of expressing possession, the relative suffix -a/-sa is
omitted, thus the examples above could also be:

S~
i

mi ga my house

tju
da’abi 6 Kxao hisi Kxao’s children



LESSON SIXTEEN
Locatives

1. Locative nouns instead of prepositions

There are no prepositions in Jul’hoan, and to express the position of
something relative to something else, locative nouns are used in the
possessive construction. So for example, and English phrase such as ‘in the
house’ must be translated as Jul’hoan tju n!ang, literally ‘in the house’s
inside’. As with any other possessive (see Lesson Seven), if the possessor
noun is qualified, then the construction using the possessive particle I’an
must be used, for example ‘in the big house’ would be tju n!a’an I’an ka
nlang. The positional significance of the locative nouns appears to be
derived by metaphorical extension from the “primary” meanings. In the list
below, the primary meanings of the nouns are given first, with the locative
meanings (translated by English prepositions) afterwards.

locative noun  primary meaning locative meaning
nlang innards, inside in (an enclosed place)
tzi veld, outside out, around

din buttock, backside under

lho face, flat surface on (something flat)
I’ami(a) centre, middle between

'ka heart in (the midst of)

!6m side (of the body) beside, next to

Some of the locative nouns are compounds beginning with a part of the
body (such as gla’a ‘eye’) and ending in -n!ang ‘in’.

compound locative locative meaning

gla’a-nlang in front of, ahead of (lit.: ‘in the eye’)
g!o’a-nlang in front of, ahead of (lit.: ‘in the cheek’)
’6-n!ang behind, at the back of (lit.: ‘in the back’)

In a few cases the first part of the compound no longer appears to have
independent significant, for example:
compound locative locative meaning

I’hann!ang on (something not flat, e.g. a pole)
taba-n!ang / tabata-n!ang under



Examples of the use of locative nouns:

Da’abi gea tju nlang. The children are in the house.

Si g!hooa da’a tzi. They are sitting around the fire.

Ha hoa goqra ko n!om din. He found the lizard under the stone.
N!'dan mi !’6m. Stand beside me.

Kauh g!ama Ixobakxam ko Kauh hid the key in that bush.
!aihan to’a I’an ka !ka.

Ju koara mi !’6-n!ang. There is no one behind me.
Gthuin n!tdan tafere #abata- The dog stood under the table.
n!ang.

IUa a lah ko para lhann- Hang your hat on the pole!
n!ang!!

2. Position often included in the meaning of a verb

Often a meaning, which would be expressed by a preposition in Eng-
lish, is included in the meaning of a verb in Jul’hoan, and in such cases no
locative noun would be used. Some such verbs are:

nlhumi go around, surround
nlhuri go underneath

n!au g0 over

I’aba step over

Ixari go through

lTham go right through
to’ma be near to, be close to
xaan be far from

glaia, g!a’ia go out (g!a’ia is used when the subject is plural)
gla’ama go in, enter

a1l put in, insert

kharaa get off, get down from

These verbs can be used as the main verb of a sentence, for example:

Gluih nlhumi tjulho. The hyena went around the village.
I’Aba gthiian cu heé. Steo over this dog lying here.

E #xaan |Aotcha. We are far from |Aotcha.

Ju kharua uto. The people got off the car.

They are, however, also commonly used to qualify the action of another



verb, for example:

Gluih !aah nlhuri l!aihn [I’hagsi.
[hyena run go-under tree branches]
The hyena ran under the tree’s branches.
Mi!oma té& 164 sé [’aba !aihnsi.
[[ be-short and not see step-over trees]

I am short and cannot see over the trees.
Tzama n!om nl!aa  tju.

[bird fly go-over house]

The bird flew over the house.

Nthaitsi  to’ma éla.

[lion come be-close-to us]

The lion came close to us.

N!arihkxao lhai kharaa |haési ko  uto.
[driver pull get-down bags PART car]
The driver pulled down the bags from the truck.

Ha nihao Pu #xanu.

[she throw insert letter]

She posted the letter.

Da’ama khu glaia katonga.
[the-child jump go-out-of box]
The child jumped out of the box.

Two verbs used in this way are called “serial verbs”, and they are dealt with
in more detail in Lesson Nineteen.






LESSON SEVENTEEN
Noun Derivation
1. Agentive suffix -kxao

The suffix -kxao, often corresponding to English ‘-er’, can be added to
any verb to indicate the agent or actor of that verb, for example:

verb agent noun

n'!arih drive n!arihkxao driver
dcaa steal dcaakxao thief
nlaroh teach n!arohkxao teacher
laqe hunt laqékxao hunter
lore write loréekxao writer

It is also possible to add -kxao to other noun, for example:

noun agent noun

nlom medicine nlomkxao healer

n!oré territory n!orékxao inhabitant of a
territory

Ixara garden Ixarakxao gardener

2. Place/manner suffix -si

The suffix -si added to a verb gives a class 5 noun indicating the place
where the action of that verb is carried out. The tone of this suffix must
always be written so that it is not confused with the plural noun suffix -si
which has a low tone. Examples:

verb noun of manner/place

tza sleep tzasi sleeping place
nlang sit nlangsi sitting place, seat
Za pour zasi pouring place, i.e.

fuel station

thai wait thaisi waiting place, e.g.
bus stop
n!un stand n!unsi standing  place,

position



The same suffix may be used to indicate the manner in which the action of a
verb is carried out, for example:

verb noun of manner

Ore wri oresi w writi

lore rite lores ay of writing,
i.e. orthography

00 do, act 00si way of doing, i.e.
custom

ge’é sing geé’ési way of singing

3. Verb and noun have the same form
Verbs and nouns often have the same form (and such nouns are always
of class 5). Some such are:

verb noun

glaoh be strong glaoh strength

lore write lore writing

Ihai smoke Ihai smoking

I’an be painful I’an pain
Examples:

Ka l6a glaoh. It is not strong.

Ka koara glaoh. It lacks strength.

Mi |oré #xanu. I wrote a letter.
fXanu |ore |64 soan. Letter-writing is not easy.

Jusa thai |hai coro. Many people smoke tobacco.

Coro lhai kxuia ju. Tobacco-smoking destroys one.

Mi gla’asi ka I’an. My eyes are painful.
Mi kxae [’an. I have a pain.

4. The suffix -a
A few nouns are derived from verbs by means of the suffix -a (which
always has the same tone as the preceding vowel), for example:

verb noun

jagm be thin jagma thinness
thai be much/many #haia majority, most of



Examples:

Kxao jagm. Kxao is thin.

Kxaodjaqma klau. Kxao’s thinness is bad.

Jusa thai !xéana |Aotcha. Many people live at |Aotcha.

Ju thaia !xo6ana |Aotcha. Most of the people live at [Aotcha.

This -a suffix is also often used in noun+noun compounds, for example:

nlomtjua hospital (< nlom ‘medicine’ + tju ‘house’)
nlai!’ua skull (< nlai ‘head’ + !’u ‘bone’)






LESSON EIGHTEEN
Other Question Words

1. Use of the question particle

All question words must be used in conjunction with the question
particle. The most common question particle is ré (see Lessons One and
Ten), but baah or kaq’é may also be used without any change in meaning.

2. Interrogative pronouns
The interrogative pronouns are as follows:

hatcé ré? what? hajoe ré? who?/whom?

Examples of the usage of these words:

Hatcé ré ke? Whatis this?  Tju ke. It’s a house.
Hatcé ré a hoa I’akoa? N'hoan nlé’é mi ho.

What did you find there? I found one kudu.

Hajoe ré i?  Who went? Kauh. Kauh.
Hajoé ré a 16a? Mi 164 164 ju nlii.

Who did you tell? I didn’t tell anyone.

‘Whose?’ is expressed by means of a hajoé plus a possessed pronoun, for
example:

Tjua ke 6 hajoe ga?

[house this-one be who one]
Whose house is this?
Da’ama 6 hajoé ma n!an?
[child be who one get-lost]
Whose child got lost?

3. ‘why?’

‘Why?’ is expressed by hatcékhoea ré, or simply by hatcé ré. (It will
always be clear from the context whether hatcé ré means ‘why?’ or
‘what?’.) Examples:

Hatcé ré si u? or Hatcékhoéa ré si u?
Why did they leave?



(Note that hatcé here could not mean ‘what’, since the verb u is
intransitive.)

Hatcé ré ha ku l6a lohm parasi? or
Hatcékhoéa ré ha ki 164 lohm parasi?
Why isn’t he chopping poles?

(Here again hatcé obviously does not mean ‘what?’, since the object of
lohm ‘chop’ is already mentioned, viz. parasi ‘poles’.

4. ‘which?’, ‘what kind of?’, and ‘when?’

‘Which?’ is expressed by the demonstrative interrogative né ré, and like
the demonstratives hé (or ké) and to’a (see Lesson Eleven), it is verbal in
nature and must be preceded by a noun with the relative suffix -a/sa.
Literally then, né (ré) may be translated as ‘be which-one’, just as he (or
ke) is translated as ‘be this-one’ and to’a as ‘be that-one’. Examples of the
use of this expression:

N!oréa neé ré a !xoana?
[area-REL be-which-one QUES you live-at]
Which area do you live in?

Utosa né ré !10°a?
[cars-REL be-which-ones QUES be-broken]
Which cars are broken?

‘Which/what kind of?’ is expressed by tcia neé ré placed directly after
the noun which is being questioned, for example:

Uto tcia né ré a kare? What kind of car do you want?
Tcia neé ré literally means ‘which thing?’.

There is no single word to ask the question ‘when?’, and instead time
words such as [I’aé ‘time’, lam ‘day’, iri ‘hour’ etc. must be used with né ré,
for example:

I’Aéa né ré ha tsi? When (what time) did she come?

Siré ka !’oahan tora ko iria né?
When (at what hour) will they be opening the shop?




5. ‘how?’

‘How?’ is expressed by the auxiliary use of the verb naun (or nin) ‘do
how?/be how?’ in a serial verb construction. The verb following naun or
nin always has the transitive suffix -a, for example:

I ré naun kxonia ’atca? How do you fix that (thing)?
Gumi ré nin 'aoa? How did the cattle die?
Dshaisi ré naun n!aroha How did the women teach
nlaq’ara? reading?

A ré naun? How are you (doing)?






LESSON NINETEEN
Serial Verbs

1. Definition of serial verbs

For our purposes, serial verbs can be defined for Jul’hoan simply as two
verbs in a sequence. Some serial verbs constructions have already been seen
in Lesson Sixteen. In those cases, the second verb showed the direction of
place in which the action of the first verb was carried out; for example:

Mi!oma te |64 sé I’aba !aihn.
[[ be-short and not see step-over tree]

I am short and cannot see over the tree.
Da’ama khu glaia katonga.
[child jump go-out-of box]

The child jumped out of the box.

2. Types of serial verbs

In a serial verb construction, the second verb may be transitive, for
instance I’aba ‘step over’, or in a transitive form, e.g. glaia ‘go out of” from
intransitive glai ‘go out’. In such cases the noun phrase following it would
be its object, i.e. in the examples above, !aihn ‘tree’ is the object of I’aba
‘step over’, and katonga ‘box’ is the object of glaia ‘go out of’. To
summarise this type of serial construction:

verb + verby s + object

A second type of serial verb construction is one in which the second
verb is intransitive, and the noun phrase following it is its subject, for
example:

Uto ntaq’ua lao ju.
[car knock fall-over person]
The car knocked the person over.

Here the noun ju ‘person’ is the subject of !ao ‘fall over’. Another example:

Dshaia Ikoa 4 ha !"hin.
[woman send go-away her son]
The woman sent her son away.



Here the noun phrase ha !’han ‘her son’ is the subject of 1 ‘go away’. This
kind of serial verb construction can thus be summarised:

verb + verbipyans + subject

Note that in this kind of serial construction the second verb does not
normally require the transitive suffix because the noun phrase following it is
its subject. However, when a second noun phrase (with locative,
instrumental or temporal significant, see Lesson Eight) is added, then the
transitive suffix -a and the transitive particle k6 must be used, for example:

Ha niaq’a !aoa dshau ko uto.
He knocked the woman over with the car.

Dshau lkoa ua ha ’han ko |Aotcha.
The women sent her son (away) to |Aotcha.

3. Some common serial verbs
Type 1: verb + verby s + object

n!om n!au fly over (fly + go over)

!aah nlhuri run under (run + go under)

!aah Ixam run after (run + accompany)

’au kxéa look for by calling (call + look for)
nthaoh nlhumi walk around (walk + go around)
ta’m tsa’a touch (feel + sense)

za la pour in (pour + insert)

P’ abi sé look under (lift up + look at)

tkuri sé peer at (peer over/around + look at)
|kari sé spy on (be cunning + look at)

Pai glxin push down (push away + put down)
sé !’aan look up at (look + go up)

sé taeha look down at (look + go down + a)
tsi to’ma come near to (come + be near + a)
u #xaan go far from (go + be far)

tsi glaa come back/home to (come + go back/home + a)
tsi glaea arrive at (come + arrive + a)

tsi faeha come down to (come + go down + a)



Note that tsi g!aa specifically means ‘come back/home to somewhere
during the day’, and that another meaning of tsi taeha is ‘come back/home
to somewhere after dark’.

Note also that especially in narratives, verbs of coming and going, for
example, glaé (ordinary meaning ‘arrive’) are frequently used as the first in
a serial construction, but without much meaning. This usage as the first in a
serial construction, but without much meaning. This usage can be compared
to that of ‘went and’ in an English narrative such as “... we were all just
sitting there and suddenly she went and poured her drink over him ...”.

From Lesson Eight it has been seen that it is also possible for the object
of a transitive verb to be omitted, for example:

Ha n!om n!au. It flew over (something).

In the case of intransitive verbs used in this way, they will naturally then not
require the transitive suffix -a, for example:

Da’ama khu g!ai. The child jumped out (of something).
N'hai tsi to’m. The lion came close (to something).

Type 2: verb + verbinyans + subject

gu tsad lift (take + rise)

lae thara start (a car) (hold + be ripped)
niaq’a !ao knock over (hit + fall)

tani tsi bring (carry + come)

tani u take (carry + go)

Ikoa a send (away) (send + go)

I’an ce give back (give + return)

lae laq’in tear (hold + become torn)

This construction is also used when in English one would use two verbs, the
second as a present participle, for example:

Ha sé nlang I’a dshaua.
[he watch sit ~ that woman]
He watched the woman sitting.

Ha tsa’a nioahn da’abi.
[he hear talk  children]
He heard the children talking.



4. Causatives
To show causation, the verb n#ai ‘cause, make’ is used as the first verb,
for example:

Mintai ’hém mi tju.
[[ cause be-pretty my house]
I caused my house to be pretty (= I made my house pretty)

It 1s common for the second verb in such constructions to have the
transitive suffix, for example:

Farmakxaosi niai  +thaia  gumi.
[farmers cause be-many cattle]

However, it cannot be predicted from the second verb itself whether it will
take the transitive suffix, so it is better to learn this as one goes along.
(There is even disagreement among Jul’hoan speakers in some cases.)

Naturally enough, when a second noun phrase follows a serial verb with
n#ai, then the transitive suffix will always be used, plus the transitive
particle ko preceding the second noun phrase, for example:

Dshau niai ’ma ha da’abi ko mari.
[woman causes eat-a her child ko mealie meal]
The woman fed her child mealie meal.

The use of causative n#ai is particularly useful with the so-called
“descriptive verbs” (see Lesson Eleven, § 5), for example:

descriptive verb causative form

glaoh be strong n#ai glaoha strengthen, make strong
loma be short n#ai !oma shorten, make short
nl!a’an be big n#ai n!a’an enlarge, make big

n!o’o be fast nidi nlo’0a cause to be quick

5. The verb du
Du, when it is used alone, simply means ‘do’ or ‘make’, for example:

Hatcé ré a ka du? What are you doing?

Rather similar to the English use of ‘do’, Ju’hoan du may act as a kind of
“pro-verb” for verbs with a more specific meaning, so for exam-



ple in the appropriate context mi du 'ha could mean ‘I slaughtered the
animal’ (texo ‘slaughter’) or ‘I cooked the meat’ (nléa ‘cook’), and so on.

As the first verb in a serial construction, du can take the place of n#ai in
many causative constructions, and like n#ai sometimes causes the second
verb to take the transitive suffix -a, for example:

Bohadu [’huru uto !6m.
[nail make be-punctured car wheel]
The nail caused the wheel to be punctured (= punctured the wheel)

Du g!a’in droma!!

[make full drum]

Make the drum full (= fill the drum)!

Du nlo’0a da’amal!

[make hurry-a child]

Make the child be quick (= hurry the child up)
Dshaa du ’ma ha da’ama ko mari.
[woman make eat-a her child ko mealie meal]
The woman made her child eat mealie meal.

Another possible effect of preceding du is to emphasise the following
verb, for example:

Mi du *ma !x6 !ha.

[I do eat elephant meat]

I do eat elephant meat (= I do indeed eat elephant meat)
A 104 kx6ni ka. Yani, mi du kxénia ka.
You did not fix it. Hey! I did fix it.

6. The verbs 00 and naun (or nin)

The verb naun (nin) has been dealt with as a question-word already in
Lesson Eighteen and can be translated as ‘be how?/do how?’. Note again
that it always causes the following verb to take the transitive suffix -a.
Further examples with naun are:

Ju ré ka naun karaa tchi?  How does a person make an arrow?
N'hai ré naun 'haan !x6? How did the lion kill the elephant?



When naun is used with ta’ma (intransitive form: ta’m), which
ordinarily means ‘be like’, this combination usually means ‘how
much?/how many?’, for example:

Jusa naun ta’ma ré géa tju nlang?
[people-who be-how be-like QUES stay-a house inside]
How many people are there in the house?

Ju tsan géa tju n!ang. There are two people in the house.

00 is the noun-question equivalent of naun (nin) and usually means
‘do thus, do so, do in such a way’. So the questions above could be
answered as follows:

Ju ku 00 kurua tchi. This is how a person makes an arrow.
N'hai 00 'huan !xo. The lion thus killed the elephant.

In subordinate “how” clauses (such as the English “I want to watch how
you drive”), 00 (together with the conjunction tcd) is used instead of naun,
for example:

Mikaresé tcaa 00 nlariha.
[I want see that you do-so drive]
I want to see how you drive.

00 can also be used simply to mean ‘do, make’ and can often be used
instead of du (see above), for example:

Are 00 ka? Did you do it?
Iin, mi 00 ka. Yes, 1 did it.

7. The verbs tam and tama

On its own, the negative verb tam means ‘not know’, thus mi 164 !’han
‘I don’t know’ could be replaced by mi tam ‘I don’t know’. When tam is
used with the transitive suffix (tama) as the second verb in a serial
construction, then it indicates that the action of the first verb is unsuccessful,
or in vain, for example:

Ha !aqeé tama g!o’é. He hunted the oryx in vain.

M ba sa aia kx64a tama mi. My father and my mother searched for
me without success.

Dshau gla’i tama. The woman gave birth unsuccessfully

(i.e. miscarried).



LESSON TWENTY
Irregular Verbs

1. Irregularity in verbs

Some verbs have irregular plural forms, which cannot be formed
straightforwardly from their singular counterparts (or vice versa). When
these verbs are intransitive, the plural form is used if the subject is plural,
but when they are transitive, the plural is used if the object is plural
(irrespective of the number of the subject). Some of these verbs are listed
below.

2. Intransitive irregular verbs

with singular subject — with plural subject

n!ang g'hoo sit

n!in gla stand

cu ga lie (down)

glai gla’i go out

tsau tuih rise

nthao taqm fall, land, go down
1ai a0 die

Some examples:

Mi nlanga da’a tzi. I sat at the fire.
M!a g'hoda da’a tzi. We sat at the fire.
Ju nle’é tai. One person died.
Jusa thai !ao. Many people died.

3. Transitive irregular verbs

with singular subject  with plural subject

gu n'hui take

'hin ’64an kill

nlang gla put down
10’4 xai break, snap
Examples:

N'hai !hun gumi. The lion killed the cow.



N'hai !’6an gimi. The lion killed the cow.

Mi gu #xanu nlé&’é. I took one book.
Mi nlhui #xanu n!ani. I took three books.



LESSON TWENTY-ONE
Reflexive and Reciprocals

1. Reflexives

To express a reflexive action, I’ae (plural I’aési) ‘self/selves’ is used.
With the personal pronouns m!a ‘we (inclusive)’, é!a ‘we (exclusive)’, ila
‘you (pl)’ and si!a ‘they’, the -!a is left out preceding I’aesi ‘selves’.
Examples of reflexives:

Hajoé ré a nla? Whom do you mean?
Mi nla mi ’aé. [ mean myself.
Ka #aun ka da’abi lka The children must wash themselves.

si [’ aési.

Hatcé ré i!a ka du? What are you doing?
Eku séa ¢ [’aesi ko spiri. We are looking at ourselves in the mir-
TOT.

2. Passive use of reflexives
There is no construction corresponding to the passive in English, and
usually passives are expressed by the reflexive in Jul’hoan, for example:

Guu ré naun dcaa hi ’aési?
How were the sheep stolen? (Lit.: How did they steal themselves?)

Tjua ke goag¥’an gu ka [ae.
The hut was built yesterday. (Lit.: The hut built itself yesterday.)

3. Some idioms using the reflexive

To express the concepts “accidentally” and “on purpose”, one says in
Jul’hoan 164 !"han ju I’aé¢ ‘not know oneself’ and !’han ju I’aé ‘know
oneself’, for example:

’Hoan |64 han ha ’aé té 'hin ha dshau.
The man killed his wife accidentally. (Lit.: The man didn’t know
himself and killed his wife.)

"Hoan !’han ha [’a¢é té !hun ha dshau.
The man killed his wife on purpose. (Lit.: The man knew himself and
killed his wife.)



‘Very/Very much’ can be expressed by the simple adverb kaicé, or by the
reflexive phrase ho ju I’ae (lit.: ‘find oneself”), for example:

Gumi kaicé [kaé. Or The cattle are very sick.

Gumi ho hi ’aési te |kaé.

Ha kaice kare . Or He very much wants to go.

Ha ho ha I’aé te kare u.

‘Do something slowly’ can be expressed by the reflexive nthaoh ju I’aé
(lit. ‘walk oneself”), for example:

Ju ku nthaoh hi ’aési té Ikoa. The people are working slowly.

‘Fall’ of animate beings is generally expressed by the reflexive !ao ju
I>ae (lit.: ‘fall oneself”), for example:

Dshau n!a’an gixaba té !ao ha ’ae.
The old woman stumbled and fell (over).

Note that !a0 used by itself means ‘die (plural)’.

4. Reflexives used to show emphasis
The emphatic reflexive pronouns I’aéha (plural I’aehasi) are used to
emphasies a preceding noun phrase or pronoun, for example:

Mi ’aéha aa Tjum!kii. I myself went to Tsumkwe.
!Aqékxao ho n'hoan ’aéhasi. The hunter found the kudus themselves.

Another way of expressing emphasis of this kind is to use instead of
I>aéha/I’aéhasi the noun ama/amasi ‘body/bodies’. So the second example
above could also have been:

!Aqékxao ho n'hoan amasi. The hunter found the kudus themselves.

Note that although I’aéha(si) and ama(si) are given as singular/plural pairs,
it is quite acceptable to use the plural form with a singular subject in the
emphatic function, thus:

Mi ’aéhasi a4 Tjum!kui. I myself went to Tsumkwe.

Another way of emphasising a noun phrase is to place the emphatic particle
hin after it.



5. Reciprocals

A reciprocal action is shown by the reciprocal pronoun khoé ‘each
other/one another’. The verb preceding khoé must always have the
transitive suffix -a, for example:

S4 aréa khoé. They love each other.
Ju ki I’aan khoe. The people are fighting one another.

6. Passive use of reciprocals

Like reflexives, reciprocals may also be used to express what would be
a passive construction in English. For example, the verb !’am ‘put together,
assemble’, when used reciprocally, can mean ‘be assembled’. For example:

Uto lad ama khoe.
The car has been assembled well. (Lit.: The car assembled each other.)

Another example would be:

!Aihnsi thoa khoe.
The sticks are crossed. (Lit.: The sticks cross each other.)






LESSON TWENTY-TWO
Pronouns as Heads
1. Nouns, noun phrases or pronouns as heads
In the preceding lessons on adjectives and relatives (Lessons Five and

Eleven) the examples given showed nouns as the head qualified by the
adjective or relative clause, for example:

with adjectives

tju z¢é a new house
tju zésin new houses
ju jan a good person
ju jansin good people

with relative clauses

tjua mi gu the house which I build

tjusa mi gu the houses which I build

jua glaan brown person (lit.: person who is brown)
jusa glaan brown people (lit.: people who are brown)

In such constructions, it is possible to replace the noun by a pronoun of the
appropriate class, so in the examples above class 5 ka can replace tju
‘house’ or tjusi ‘houses’, and class 1 ha can replace ju ‘person’ and si can
replace ju(si) ‘people’. Thus:

with adjectives

ka zé a new one (house etc.)
ka zésin new ones (houses etc.)
ha jan a good one (person etc.)
hi jansin good ones (people etc.)

with relative clauses

kaa mi gu the one (house etc.) I build
kdsa mi gu the ones (houses etc.) I build
haa g!aan the brown one (person etc.)
sisa glaan the brown ones (people etc.)

Si standing as a head can be replaced by hi, so the last example could aso be
hisa g!aan.



2. Demonstrative pronouns written as one word

When a pronoun is the head of one of the demonstratives he/ké ‘be this
one’, to’a ‘be that one’ or né ‘be which one?’, then the pronoun + relative
suffix + demonstrative is written as a single word, for example:

Kaake 6 mi ga.

This one (referring to a singular noun of class 5) is mine.
Kasato’a >6a 6 mi gasi.

Those ones (referring to a plural noun of class 5) are mine.
Haaneé ré tsi?

Which one (referring to a singular noun of class 1 or 2) came?
Hisaneé ré tsi?

Which ones (referring to a plural noun of class 1 or 2) came?

In the examples given above, the pronouns have all been third person, but it
is possible to use first and second person pronouns as well, especially with
hé ‘be this one’. The effect of this is to emphasise the pronoun, for example:

Miaheé, a ré nla? Do you mean me? (Lit.: This me, do you mean?)
I'asahé ré u? Are you going? (Lit.: Are these-you going?)

The demonstrative pronouns are listed below:

-hé/-keé -to’a -né

first person
mi miahé
mtsa mtsasahe

a4 m!asaheé
étsa étsasahe
ela élasahe
second person

”1



third person
class 1

ha

si
class 2
ha

hi
class 3
ha

ha
class 4
hi

hi
class 5
ka

ka

-hé/-ke

-to’a

haato’a
sisato’a

haato’a
hisato’a

haato’a
hasato’a

hiato’a
hisato’a

kaato’a
kaseto’a






excl.
e.g.
ie.
obj.
PART
pl.
POSS
QUES
REL
sg.
subj.

Viz.

Abbreviations and symbols

exclusive
for example
that is
object
particle
plural
possessive
question particle
relative
singular
subject
verb
namely

+ 1w %

ungrammatical

paragraph

morphological segmantation
plus






O OV -
o]
=N
=

Buru

ce
ce te, ce ka
coacoa

coro

cu (with sg. subj.)

da’a

da’ama, pl. da’abi(si)
dcaa
dcaakxao
dchuin

di

din
dinn!angkhoea
doré

droma

dshau
dsuu-n!nu

du

étsa (dual excl.)
éla (pl. excl.)

farmakxao

gea
geésin

Jul’hoan - English Glossary

you, your (sg.)
my mother
body

love

father
Afrikaner

returner

again, also

start, begin

tobacco

lie (down), be horizontal

fire

child

steal

thief

bump

female

buttock, backside; under
afterwards

strange, different, other
drum

woman, wife

ostrich egg

do

we, us, our
we, us, our

farmer

stay (at)
the remaining, the other



ge’é

ge’ési

goaq

goagha

goag¥’an

goba

goqrua

gu

gu (with sg. obj.)
gu tsau

gumi

gumi'ha

guu

glaaxu

glae

glai (with sg. subj.)
glaoh

gla’a

gla’a-n!ang

glo’6

glai

gluih

glxaian

gta (with pl. subj.)
giara

g#a’in

gthiin

gthiiinma (pl. gthiinmhi)
gui

gixaba

gla

glaan

glam

glan

gla’ama

g!a’i (with pl. subj.)
g'hoo (with pl. subj.)

sing

way of singing

in the past, long ago
long ago
yesterday

black man

lizard

build

take

lift

cow, cattle

beef

sheep

chair

come here, arrive
go out

be strong, strength
eye

in front of, ahead of
beadword

forest

hyena

graze

lie (down)

ask for, beg

be long, tall

dog

little dog, puppy

springhare hooking pole

stumble

go back/home
be red/brown
hide

hand

enter, go in
go out

sit



gloh

gloq, pl. nlaqé
g!o’a-nlang
glo’é

gla

g!xa

gla (with pl. subj.)

gla (with pl. obj.)
glaq

gla’ama

gla’i

glxun

ha

hajoe ré?
haq’aré

hatcé ré?
hatcékhoéa ré?
he

ho

hoe!!

horé

iin

iri

itsa (plural)
ila (pl.)

jan
jagm
jagma
ju

ju

jusi

ka
ka

smoke
male

in front of, ahead of
oryx
water
take out
stand

put down
aunt

now

give birth
put down

he, him, his, she, her
who?, whom?

fetch

what?, why?

why?

this, these

find, get, see

come!

hate

yes
hour

you, your
you, your

good, correct
be thin
thinness
people
person

one’s own people/family members

now, at this moment
and, but; if, when



ka I’a
kaicé
kaqa
kareé
katonga
khama
kharu
kho!!
khoé
khoéca
khoé nlui

ko

koa glaé ké
koa tsi ke
koa i to’a
koa taeh ké
koa !’an ke
koake
koaq
koara

koh

kopi

kua

kuru

kxa

kxae
kxaicé
kxoa
kxoni
kxuia
mani
mara

mari

so (that), in order to
very

already

want

box

because

get off, get down from
wait!

each other, one another
perhaps, seem
perhaps

jump

be painful

here

say

there, on that side
here, on this side

over there
down(wards), below, down here
up(wards), above, up here
here

fear

not have

do thus, do so

cup

soon, suddenly

make

ground

have

first

look (for), search

fix

destroy

answer
but
money



mari

mi

mtsa (dual)
‘m

‘msi

m!a (pl. incl.)

na!!
naun
naun ta’
nin

nlai
nlai’aa
nlang
nlang (ka) ko

ma

nlang (with sg. subj.)

nlangsi
nlé’é
nlé’ési

nlhui (with pl. obj.)

nloa
nloahn
nlom
nlomkxao
nlomtjua
nlai

n#ai

n#ai glaoha
niai n!a’an
nn#ai nlo’0a
n#ai !oma
niau
nfaq’a
ntaq’u !ao
nia’m
nihao
nihaoh

mealie meal
[, me, my
we, us, our
eat

food

we, us, our

give!
do how?, be how?
how many/much?
do how?, be how?
head
skull

raisin(s); so, so that, in order to

whether

sit

sitting place, seat
one

only

take

cook

cat

medicine

doctor

hospital

a certain, another
cause, make
strengthen, make strong
enlarge, make big
cause to be quick
shorten, make short
head (v.)

hit

knock over

hit

throw

walk



nihaoh nlhumi
nthao (with sg. subj.)
n!ama

n!an

n!ang

nlang

n!ang (with sg. obj.)
n!ani

n!arih

n!arihkxao

n'!aroh

n!arohkxao

n!aa

n!a’an, pl. !aé(lae)
n!a’an

n!hai

n'hoan

n'homa

thu

n!oh

n!om

n!om

n!om n!au

n!ém

n!o6(ma)

n!oo

n!oré

n!orékxao
n!oréy’ansarasi
n!o’o

n!ui

n!uan (with sg. subj.)
n!an (with sg. subj.)
n!unsi

nla

nlah

nlaqé

walk around

set, fall, land, go down
road

be lost

eland

innards, inside; in

put down

three

drive, ride

driver

teach

teacher

g0 over,

be old, adult, grown-up
be big

lion(s)

kudu

tomorrow

kraal

orange

stone

fly (v.)

fly over

be ripe

(in the) morning

wish

area, territory
inhabitant of a territory
border

be fast

moon, month

stand by/at

stand

standing place, position
mean

leave

men



nlaq’ara
nlaua!!
nlhumi
nlhuri
nluri

0
00
00si

para

sa (dual)
sé

sé tacha
sé ’aan
si’a (pl.)
skoolhoof
skoré
s0an
sonda
spiri

tafere
tam
Tamah
tani tsi
tani
taqe

tagm (with pl. subj.)

ta’m

ta’m tsa’a
tchi
tchoatchoa
tei

tcia né ré?

read

don’t!
go around, surround
go under(neath)

try

be
do (so/thus), act
custom

pole

they, them, their
look

look down at
look up at

they, them, their
headmaster
school

be easy

soldier

mirror

table

not know
Herero

carry

bring

take

mother

fall, land, go down
feel

touch

start (v.)
thing

what kind of?



texo slaughter

te and, but

té nlhaa and only then

ti tea

tju house

Tjum!kai Tsumkwe

tjulhé village

tkari peer over/around
tkari sé peer at

toandisi lastly, eventually
toansi lastly, eventually
tora shop

to’a that, those

to’m be near to, be close to
tsan two

tsankutsan four

tsagn two

tsad (with sg. subj.) rise

tsa’a hear, understand, sense
tshin (younger) brother
tsi come (here)

tsi glaéa arrive at

tsi glaa come back/home to
tsi t0’ma come near to
tsitsa’a question, ask

tsi tacha come down to

tsa uncle

tuih (with pl. subj.) rise

txa shoot

tza sleep

tzama bird(s)

tzasi sleeping-place

tzé little

tzi open, outside, veld; out, around
tzun nose

u go (away)



$xaan
to

[ =)

waqnhe, waqnkeé
waqnsi
wece(si)

xai (with pl. obj.)
xarao

Za

za I’a
zaqi
zasi

e
70

[am
lama he
20

lhao

hé

lkae
kau
kuari
kuri sé
lore
lorékxao
loresi

a

[x0a
I’aé, pl. I’aési
Iai

’an

I’an ce
I’hoan
’hém

go far from
car

each, every
all, the whole
all, the whole

break, snap
spade

pour
pour in
new

pouring place, fuel station

new
sugar

day
today
buffalo

bag

face, (flat) surface; on

be sick

be bad

be cunning
spy on

write, writing
writer
orthography
never

light (fire)
self, selves
axe

give

give back
real, actual, true
be pretty



I’hun
I’huru
I’
Iuri

taba(ta)-n!ang
$tAbe

taeh

$ai

£ai glxun
thai

thaia
thoa
$xaan
$xanu
xuru

¥ abi
$’abi sé
$an

Y’ang
Yang
£ari
£aun
hanu
#hanu

laah

laah nlhuri

laah Ixam

'ai (with sg. subj.)
laihan

laihn

120

'a0 (with pl. subj.)
laoh

white person
be punctured
put in, insert
bicycle

under

Tswana

go down

push away

push down

be many/much

majority, most of

Cross

be far from

book, letter

climb

lift up

look under

do first (before anyone else)
old, worn-out

think

forget

be appropriate/necessary, must
knife

government

run

run under
run after
die

bush

tree, stick
fall (over)
die, be dead
yard

hunt
hunter



'ha

'hai

'haisi

thara
'ha!’ainkxao
'hin (with sg. obj.)
'ka

16

164

!6m

!oma

10’4 (with sg. obj.)
hai

!d-n!a’an

'xare

!x6 (sg./pl.)
!x04ana

'x6ma, pl. !xémhi
Ixai

’aan

’am

’an

’aru

’au

’au kxoa

"han

"han

hoan, pl. nlaqé
"hoanma

’6an (with pl. obj.)
”0ahn

’6m

’6-n!ang

’a

lae
lae 'hara

animal, meat

wait

waiting place, bus stop
burst, be ripped
nature-conservator
kill

heart; in (the midst of)
older brother

tell

leg, wheel, tyre

be short

break, snap

older sister
grandfather

some

elephant(s)

live at, reside, inhabit
little elephant, elephant calf
tail

go up

put together, assemble
old, worn-out; go up
roar

call

look for by calling
know

son

man, husband

boy

kill

open

side (of the body); beside, next to

behind, at the back of
bone

hold, keep, carry
start (a car)



lae lag’in tear

lah hat

lama come from, do afterwards, do then,
do next, appear

laq’in become torn

la’ike now, today, nowadays

Ihai pull, smoke, smoking

ITham go right through

Ika wash

Ikaé together

Ikoa send

Ikoa work

Ikoa a send (away)

loeh in contrast

lohm chop

Ia hang

Ixam accompany, follow

Ixara garden

Ixarakxao gardener

Ixari go through

Ixoasi always

Ixobakxam key

I’a so (that), in order to

I’aan khoe fight one another

I’aba step over

I’ae heed; time

I°ai grass

I’akaahin therefore, that’s why

I’akoa there

I’akoahin therefore, that’s why

I’ama buy

I’Ami(a) centre, middle; between

I’an hurt, be painful, pain

I’atca that (thing/matter)

I’hann!nang on

I’haa branch

I’huin be tired



Subject Index

adjective

adverb

adverb of time

agent noun

agentive suffix -kxao
article

aspect

auxiliary verb

causative

clause

clause of purpose
complement(iser)
complement clause
compounds
conjunction

deictic locative pronoun

deictic pronoun

deixis

demonstrative

demonstrative interrogative né ré
derived noun

“descriptive” verb

diminutive verb

dual pronoun

emphatic particle hin
emphatic reflexive pronoun
exclusive pronoun

future tense

gerund

29, 30, 36, 48, 61, 93
25, 26, 54, 55, 57, 58, 90
25, 38, 39

73

73, 74

21

25

79

84, 85
53,55, 64

57

54-57

56,59

75

51, 53, 58, 86

64

61-64

61, 63-65

49, 50, 61, 64, 78, 94
78

74

48, 84

27

23,51

64, 90
90
23,89
25

54



habitual action 26

hortative 44

imperative 43, 44

imperfective particle ka 26, 48

impersonal verb 55

inclusive pronoun 23, 89

indefinite article 61

indefinite pronoun 24

infinitive 54

instrumental noun phrase 38, 39, 82

instrumental particle [x0a 39

interrogative pronoun 77

intransitive verb 37, 39, 78, 81-83, 87

irregular plural 28,29

irregular verb 87

locative 69

locative noun 69, 70

locative noun phrase 37, 38, 45, 82

locative pronoun ko 45, 48, 64

negative imperative 43

negative particle 164 22,26

negative verb 86

noun 30-33, 38, 40, 47-49, 51, 61, 63, 73
74,78, 81, 93

noun class 31-34, 36, 63, 67,73, 93

noun derivation 73

noun phrase 37,39, 40, 44, 47, 51, 61, 81, 82, 84
90, 93

noun/nominal plural 27-30, 61, 73

object 21,22,37,38,67,78, 81-83, 87

object pronoun 23

order of nouns 39



passive 89, 91

past tense 25,26

personal pronoun 24, 89

place/manner suffix -si 73

plural of kinship terms 27

plural pronoun 23,32

positive imperative 43

possessed noun 68

possessed pronoun 67, 68,77

possessee 35

possession 35, 63, 67-69

possessive particle I’an 35,47, 69

possessive pronoun 23,67

possessor noun 35, 36, 67, 69

possessor pronoun 35

preposition 69, 70

present participle 83

present tense 25

pronoun 31, 33, 36,43, 44, 51, 55, 62, 63, 67,
90, 93, 94

“pro-verb” 84

punctuation 43

question particle baah 77

question particle kaq’é 77

question particle ré 21, 45,59, 77

question word 77, 85

reciprocal 89, 91

reciprocal pronoun 91

reflexive 89, 90

relative 93

relative clause 36, 47, 49, 68

relative locative pronoun koa 50

relative pronoun 50

relative pronoun hé 49

relative pronoun suffixes 47-50, 61, 62, 68, 78, 94



semantic coherence
serial verb

singular pronoun
subject

subject pronoun
subordinate clause

temporal noun phrase
tone

transitive particle ko
transitive suffix -a
transitive verb

verb

verb of coming
verb of going
verb of speaking
verbal particle m
vowel

32,33

71,79, 81-86

23,32,51

21, 25, 38, 39, 55-57, 59, 81-83, 87,
90

23

86

37, 38, 82

73,74

38, 45, 82, 84

37,40, 45,79, 82-86, 91
37-40, 81-83, 87

21,22, 25, 26, 29, 37-40, 43, 45, 48-
50, 53, 54, 56, 58, 70, 71, 73, 74, 79,
81, 82, 84-86, 91

83

83

56

44

74



Ridiger Koppe Verlag

Languages and Cultures (Selected Publications)

Research in Khoisan Studies - Quellen zur Khoisan-Forschung - QKF
edited by Rainer Vossen
10. H.-J. Heinz: Social Organization of the !Ko Bushmen, ed. by K. Keuthmann,
1994, 232 pp., 8 b/w photos ISBN 3-927620-57-2
11. M. Szalay: The San and the Colonization of the Cape 1770-1879, 1995, 151
pp., 33 b/w photos, 1 map ISBN 3-927620-58-0
12. R. Vossen: Die Khoe-Sprachen. Ein Beitrag zur Erforschung der Sprach-
geschichte Afrikas, 1997, 536 pp., 5 maps, num. tables ISBN 3-927620-59-9
13. EXNN. Wilmsen (ed.): The Kalahari Ethnographies (1896-1898) of Siegfried
Passarge. Nineteenth century Khoisan- and Bantu-speaking Peoples, 1997, 332
pp., 1 b/w photo ISBN 3-89645-141-3
14. B. Sands: Eastern and Southern African Khoisan. Evaluating Claims of Distant
Linguistic Relationships, 1998, 251 pp., 1 map, 5 graphs, 56 tables, appendices
ISBN 3-89645-142-1
15. M. Schladt 9ed.): Language, Identity, and Conceptualization among the
Khoisan, 1998, 503 pp., numerous graphs and tables ISBN 3-89645-143-X
16. W.H.G. Haacke: The Tonology of Khoekhoe (Nama/Damara), 1999, XVI, 233
pp., 45 illustrations, 23 tables ISBN 3-89645-144-8

Namibian African Studies

edited by Wilfrid H.G. Haacke

4. W.H.G. Haacke / E.D. Elderkin (eds): Namibian Languages. Reports and Papers,
1997, 451 pp., 11 maps, 104 tables, 118 lists, 1 illustration ISBN 3-89645-080-8

5. C. Kilian-Hatz: Folktales of the Kxoe in the West Caprivi, 1999, X, 338 pp., 79
illustrations ISBN 3-89645-081-6

6. D. LeBeau: Dealing with Disorder. Traditional and Western Medicine in
Katutura (Namibia), 2003, XVIII, 301 pp., 3 maps, 13 b/w photos, 49 tables,
numerous charts, appendix ISBN 3-89645-082-4

7. Chr. Kilian-Hatz: Khwe Dictionary. With a Supplement on Khwe Place Names of
West Cparivi by Matthias Brenzinger, 2003, X, 431 pp., 1 map, appendix:
ethnic-, clan-, family- and personal names ISBN 3-89645-083-2

8. R. Halme: A Tonal Grammar of Kwanyama, 2004, XII, 299 pp., 28 tables,
appendix: Nominal Paradigms, Verbal Paradigms, Texts, Vocabulary
Kwanyama-English ISBN 3-89645-084-0



Afrika erzihlt

1. S. Schmidt, Aschenputtel und Eulenspiegel in Afrika. Entlehntes Erzdhlgut der
Nama und Damara in Namibia, 1991, 256 pp. (out of print)

2. S. Schmidt: Zaubermdrchen in Afrika. Erzdihlungen der Damara und Nama,
1994, 272 pp. ISBN 3-927620-80-7

3. S. Schmidt: Als die Tiere noch Menschen waren. Urzeit- und Trickster-
gerschichten der Damara und Nama in Namibia, 1995, 256 pp. (out of print)

4. S. Schmidt: Tiergeschichten in Afrika. Evzihlungen der Damara und Nama,
1996, 256 pp. (out of print)

5. S. Schmidt: Sagen und Schwdinke in Afrika. Ervzdhlungen der Damara und
Nama, 1997, 245 pp. (out of print)

6. S. Schmidt: Scherz und Ernst. Afrikaner berichten aus ihrem Leben, 1998, 240
Pp- ISBN 3-89645-122-7

7. S. Schmidt: Hénsel und Gretel in Afrika. Mdrchentexte aus Namibia im
internationalem Vergleich, 1999, 398 pp. ISBN 3-89645-123-5

8. S. Schmidt: Tricksters, Monsters and Clever Girls. African Folktales - Texts and
Discussions, 2001, 383 pp., 3 musical notations ISBN 3-89645-128-6

History, Cultural Traditions and Innovations in Southern Africa

edited by Michael Bollig and Wilhelm J.G. Méhlig

1. M. Bollig: “When War came the Cattle slept...”. Himba Oral Traditions, 1997,
352 pp., 13 b/w photos (out of print).

2. M. Fisch: Der Caprivizipfel wéihrend der deutschen Zeit 1890-1914, 1996, 158

pp., 32 b/w photos, 8 maps ISBN 3-89645-050-6
3. P. Hayes: Healing the Land. Kaulinge's History of Kwanyama, 1997, 112 pp., 4
b/w photos ISBN 3-89645-051-4

4. C. Mayer-Himmelheber / D. Meyer-Bauer: Tépferei und andere Strategien der
Einkommenssicherung. Risikominimierung im Norden Namibias, 1997, 182 pp.,
10 b/w photos, 8 maps, 13 tables, 9 graphs ISBN 3-89645-052-2
5. P. Scheulen: Die Eingeborenen* Deutsch-Siidwestafrikas. Thr bild in deutschen
Kolonialzeitschriften von 1884-1918, 1998, 203 pp., 1 map
ISBN 3-89645-054-9
6. J. de Vries: Manasse Tjiseseta, Chief of Omaruru, 1884-1898, Namibia, 1999,
136 pp., 2 maps, 14 appendices ISBN 3-89645-055-7
7. 1. Brinkman / A. Fleisch (eds.): Grandmother’s Footsteps. Oral Tradition and
south-eastern Angolan narratives on the Colonial Encounter, 1999, 255 pp., 3
maps, 13 b/w photos, 2 tables ISBN 3-89645-056-5
8. J.-B. Gewald: “We thought we would be Free ...”. Socio-Cultural Aspects of
Herero History in Namibia, 1915-1940, 2000, 273 pp., 1 map, 10 b/w photos
ISBN 3-89645-057-3
9. W.J.G. Mohlig (ed.): Friihe kolonialgeschichte Namibias, 2000, X, 207 pp., 2
maps, 2 tables, 2 figures, index ISBN 3-89645-058-1
10. G. Menzel: Widerstand und Gottesfurcht. Hendrik Witbooi - eine Biographie in
zeitgenossischen Quellen. Mit einem Epilog von Wilhelm J.G. Mohlig, 2000,
259 pp., 3 maps, 17 b/w photos, 2 indices, appendix ISBN 3-89645-059-X



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

M. Fisch: The Mbukushu in Angola. A History of Migration, Flight and Royal
Rainmaking, 2005, 97 pp., 1 map, 16 b/w photos, 1 Genealogy, appendix
ISBN 3-89645-350-5
D. Wagner-Roberts: Ein Heilungsritual der Dama, Siidwestafrika/Namibia,
2000, CDROM: 210 pp., 2 maps, 19 col. photos, 1 graph ISBN 3-89645-351-3
M. Bollig / J.-B. Gewald (eds.): People, Cattle and Land, Transformations of a
Pastoral Society in Southwestern Africa, 2000, XII, 540 pp., 17 maps, 16
coloured photos, 17 b/w photos, 31 graphs, num. tables [ISBN 3-89645-352-1
A Fleisch / W.J.G. Mohlig: The Kavango peoples in the Past. local Historio-
graphies from Northern Namibia, 2002, 344 pp., 5 maps, 19 b/w photos, 1
folded table, 5 tables, indices of persons and localities ISBN 3-89645-353-X
D. Wagner-Roberts: Liedtexte der Dama, Siidwestafrika/Namibia, 2001, CD-
ROM: 190 pp., 2 maps, 2 b/w photos ISBN 3-89645-354-8
I. Brinkman (ed.): Singing in the Bush. MPLA Songs during the War for
Independence in South-East Angola (1966-1975), 2011, 111 pp., 5 b/w photos
ISBN 3-89645-355-6
J. GoOtz: Ethnische Grenzen und Frontlinien in Angola, 2002, 132 pp., 1 map
ISBN 3-89645-356-4
T. Hohmann (ed.): San and the State. Contesting Land, Development, Identity
and Representation, 2003, VIII, 402 pp, 18 maps, 17 tables, 5 b/w photos, 4
diagrams ISBN 3-89645-357-2
A. Inskeep: Heinrich Vedder’s ‘The Bergdama’. An Annotated Translation of
the German Original with Additional Ethnographic Material. Editor: Mathias
Schladt, 2003, Vol. I: XXII, p. 1-544, Vol. II: XVI, p. 545-1081, 2 foldout maps,
5 maps, 36 b/w photos, 11 drawings, 4 diagrams, num. tables
ISBN 3-89645-358-0
A.E. Eckl: Herrschaft, Macht und Einflufs. Koloniale Interaktionem am
Kavango (Nord-Namibia) von 1891 bis 1921, 2004, 436 pp., 1 map, 2 sketch-
maps, 29 b/w photos, 2 tables ISBN 3-89645-359-9
M. Fisch: Die siidafrikanische Militdrverwaltung (1915-1920) und die friihe
Mandatszeit (1920-1936) in der Kavango-Region / Namibia, 2004, 247 pp., 2
maps, 31 b/w photos, appendices: 1. Contract of capitulation of Khorab, 2.
Agreement between General maritz and the Governor of German South West
Africa, 3. Mandate for German South West Africa, index of personal and place
names ISBN 3-89645-360-2



Southern African Languages and Cultures

edited by Axel Fleisch and Wilhelm J.G. Mohlig

1. B. Kathage: konzeptualisierung von Landschaft im Mbukushu (Bantusprache in
Nord-Namibia) 2004, 273 pp., 4 maps, 33 b/w photos, 7 graphs, 2 diagrams, 16
tables, appendix ISBN 3-89645-600-8

2. W.J.G. Mohlig / K.P. Shiyaka-Mberema: A Dictionary of the Rumanyo
Language. Rumanyo-English / English-Rumanyo. Including a Grammatical
Sketch, 2005, 459 pp., 10 tables

Berber Studies
edited by Harry Stroomer
1. D. Sudlow: The Tamasheq of North-East Burkina Faso. Notes on Grammar and
Syntax including a Key Vocabulary, 2001, XII, 358 pp., 1 map, numerous tables
ISBN 3-89645-380-7
2. H. Stroomer: An Anthology of Tashelhiyt Berber Folktales (South Morocco),
2001, 219 pp., 2 maps, 1 transcription table, 11 facsimiles ISBN 3-89645-381-5
3. M. Lafkioui / D. Merolla: Contes berbéres chaouis de [’Aurés, d’aprés Gustave
Mercier, 2002, 163 pp., 2 maps, 4 b/w photos, ISBN 3-89645-382-3
4. H. Stroomer: Tashelhiyt Berber Folktales from Tazerwalt Texts with an English
Translation, 2002, 253 pp., 2 maps, 1 transcription table ISBN 3-89645-383-1
5. H. Stroomer: Tashelhiyt Berber Texts from the Ayt Brayyim, Lakhsas and
Guedmioua Region (South Morocco). A Linguistic Reanalyses of “Reécits,
contes et légendes berberes en Tachelhiyt” by Arsene Roux with a Translation
in English, 2003, 233 pp., 2 maps, 1 facsimile reproduction, 1 transcription
table ISBN 3-89645-384-X
6. H. Stroomer / Michael Peyron: Catalogue des archives berbéres du «Fonds
Arsene Rouxy avec la collaboration de Claude Brenier-Estrine, 2003, 117 pp.,
2 maps, 1 b/w photo, 1 table ISBN 3-89645-385-8
7. L. Rabdi: Le parler d’Ihbachen (Kabylie Orientale - Algérie). Esquisse phonolo-
gique et morphologique, 2004, 148 pp., 2 maps, 2 tables ISBN 3-89645-386-6
8. K. Niit-Zerrad / D. Ibriszimow / R. VoBen (éd.): Nouvelles études berberes. Le
verbe et autres articles. Actes du «2. Bayreuth-Frankfurter kolloquium zur
Berberologiey, 2004, VIII, 204 pp., 32 tables, 34 figures ISBN 3-89645-387-4
9. H. Stroomer: Tashelhiyt Berber Texts from Ida u Tanan (South Morocco), 2004,
169 pp., 3 maps, 8 facsimile reproductions, 1 transcription table
ISBN 3-89645-388-2
10. W. Vycichl: Berberstudien & A Sketch of Siwi Berber (Egypt), edited by D.
Ibriszimow / M. Kossmann, 2005, XXXVI, 258 pp., num. tables and charts
ISBN 3-89645-389-0



East African Languages and Dialects
edited by Bernd Heine and Wilhelm J.G. M6hlig
1. C. Maganga / Th. C. Schadeberg: Kinyamwezi. Grammar, Texts Vocabulary,
1992, 325 pp. ISBN 3-927620-40-8
2. R. Klein-Arendt: Gesprdchsstrategien im Swahili, 1992, 400 pp.
ISBN 3-927620-41-6
3. R. Botne: 4 Lega and English Dictionary. With an index to Proto-Bantu roots,
1994, X VIII, 138 pp., 2 maps ISBN 3-927620-39-4
4. F. Mpiranya: Swahili Phonology Reconsidered in a Diachronical Perspective,
1995, VIIIL, 87 pp. ISBN 3-927620-38-6
5. M. H. Abdulaziz: Transitivity in Swahili, 1996, 292 pp., 21 diagrams, 2 tables,
index ISBN 3-927620-37-8
6. L. Walusimbi: Relative Clauses in Luganda, 1996, 100 pp., 4 diagrams
ISBN 3-89645-020-4
7. H. Neumiiller: Zwei Elefanten. Untersuchung zu den Beziehungen zwischen
Sprache und Kultur anhand ausgewdhliter Wortfelder des Kikuyu, 1996, 303

pp., 1 map, 18 tables, 25 graphs ISBN 3-89645-021-2
8. A. Amidu: Classes in Kiswahili. A Study of their Forms and Implications, 1997,
XVIII, 440 pp., 11 tables, 5 diagrams ISBN 3-89645-022-0

9. L.T. Rubongoya: 4 Modern Runyoro-Rutooro Grammar, 1999, XX, 326 pp., (out
of print)
10. J. Blommaert: State Ideology and Language in Tanzania, 1999, XX, 326 pp.,
14 tables, subject index ISBN 3-89645-023-9
11. Th.C. Schadeberg / F.U. Mucanheia: Ekoti. The Maka or Swahili Language of
Angoche, 2000, X1V, 272 pp., 2 maps, 2 ill., 43 tables = ISBN 3-89645-025-5
12. J. Cammenga: phonology and Morphology of Ekegusii. A Bantu Language of
Kenya, 2002, 612 pp., 1 map, numerous tables and charts, appendices: Test
Words, Informant Files ISBN 3-89645-026-3
13. L. Harjula: The Ha Language of lanzania. Grammar, Texts and Vocabulary,
2004, X1V, 220 pp., 1 map, 21 tables, 5 figures, appendices: Kiha Texts, Kiha-
English Vocabulary, subject index ISBN 3-89645-027-1
14. A.A. Amidu: Reflexives and Reflexivization in Kiswahili Grammar, 2004,
XVIII, 527 pp., num. tables, charts and diagrams, index ISBN 3-89645-028-X
15. J. Cammenga: Igikuria Phonology and Morphology. A Bantu Language of
South-West Kenya and North-West Tanzania, 2004, 351 pp., num. tables and
charts ISBN 3-89645-029-8

Grammatical Analyses of African Languages
edited by Wilhelm J.G. M6hlig and Bernd Heine
5. H. Pasch: Kurzgrammatik des Ewe, 1995, 93 pp., 1 map ISBN 3-927620-19-X



6. F. Ahoua: Prosodic Aspects of baule. With special reference to the German of
Baule speakers, 1996, 221 pp., 1 map, 65 tables, 13 diagr. ISBN 3-927620-14-9
7. G. Atindogbé: Bankon (A40). Eléments de phonologie, morphologie et tonologie,
1996, XXII, 273 pp., 3 maps, 2 diagrams, numerous tables ISBN 3-89645-030-1
8. F. Gbéto: Le Maxi du Centre-Bénin et du Centre-Togo: une approche
autosegmentale et dialectologique d’un parler Gbe de la section Fon, 1997,
220 pp., 2 maps, numerous tables and diagrams ISBN 3-89645-031-X
9. N. Cyfter: 4 Sketch of Kanuri, 1998, 80 pp., 4 graphs, 2 maps, numerous tables
ISBN 3-89645-032-8
10. J.A. Blanchon / D. Creissels (ed.): Issues in Bantu Tonology, 1999, VIII, 198

pp., numerous tables ISBN 3-89645-033-6
11. K.K. Lébikaza: Grammaire kabiye: une analyse systématique., 1999, 559 pp., 1
map, 23 tables, numerous graphs ISBN 3-89645-034-4

12. M. Kossmann: Essai sur la phonologie du proto-berbere, 1999, 316 pp., index
ISBN 3-89645-035-2
13. F. Gbéto: Les emprunts linguistiques d’origine européenne en Fon (Nouveau
Kwa, Gbe: Bénin). Une étude de leur intégration au plan phonético-phono-
logique, 2000, 90 pp., numerous tables and diagrams ISBN 3-89645-036-0
14. B. Ngila: Expérience végétale bolia (République Démocratique du Congo).
Catégorisation, utilisation et dénomination des plantes, 2000, 149 pp., 1 map, 9
tables, 9 diagrams ISBN 3-89645-037-9
15. A. Fleisch: Lucazi grammar. A Morphosemantic Analysis, 2000, 363 pp., 42
tables, appendix, several indices ISBN 3-89645-038-7
16. C. Griefenow-Mewis: A Grammatical Sketch of Written Oromo, 2011, 117 pp.,
44 tables ISBN 3-89645-039-5
17. N.M. Mutaka / S.B. Chumbow (eds.): Research Mate in African Linguistics:
Focus on Cameroon. A Fieldworkers Tool for Deciphering the Stories
Cameroonian Languages Have to Tell. In Honor of Professor Larry M. Hyman,
2001, XVI, 359 pp., 1 map, 1 b/w photo, 49 tables, 8 figures, language index
ISBN 3-89645-041-7
18. A.A. Amidu: Argument and Predicate Relations in Kiswahili. A new Analysis of
transitiveness in Bantu, 2011, XX, 505 pp., num. tables ISBN 3-89645-042-5
19. W.J.G. Mohlig / L. Marten / J.U. Kavari: 4 Grammatical Sketch of herero
(Otjiherero), 2002, 127 pp., 1 map, numerous tables, wordlist: English-Herero,
Herero-English ISBN 3-89645-044-1
20. H. Dubnov: 4 Grammatical Sketch of Somali, 2003, 104 pp., 8 tables
ISBN 3-89645-045-X
21. G. Nanfah: Analyse contrastive des parlers Yémba du département de la
Ménoua de I’'Ouest-Cameroun, 2003, XVI, 271 pp., 2 b/w photos, 2 maps,
numerous tables and charts ISBN 3-89645-046-8
22. E.E. Kari: 4 Reference Grammar of Degema, 2004, X1V, 430 pp., subject index
ISBN 3-89645-047-6



ISSN 0176-3369

ISBN 3 - 89645 - 145 -6

RUDIGER KOPPE VERLAG KOLN




Notes by the Transcriber

The pagination of the text body in this PDF file corresponds to that of the
book. Page 20 in the PDF is the same as page 20 in the print. Because of
this, the reader may sometimes find some strange space left at the end of
pages, and even with the last word divided unnecessarily, as in page 84.

There are a couple number of things that have been kept from the original
print, which the reader may find surprising:

* In page 45, page 73, and other places, the underlining does start in
the middle of the word, as reproduced here.

* Glag'o has an acute accent on the o (Glaq'é) in pages 46 and 62, but
it has a grave accent in page 49 (Glaq'0). Since in a personal name, it
doesn't appear in the glossary at the end of the book, it's impossible
to know which is the correct tone for the last vowel.



	Cover
	Introduction
	Contents
	General Sentence Structure
	Pronouns Referring to People (Class 1)
	Tense and Aspect
	Noun Plurals
	Adjectives
	Noun Classes and Pronouns
	Possession
	Transitivity
	Imperatives
	Where?
	Relative Clauses
	Conjunctions of Noun Phrases
	Conjunctions of Clauses
	Deixis
	Possessed Pronouns
	Locatives
	Noun Derivation
	Other Question Words
	Serial Verbs
	Irregular Verbs
	Reflexive and Reciprocals
	Pronouns as Heads
	Abbreviations and symbols
	Juǀ’hoan - English Glossary
	Subject Index
	Languages and Cultures (Selected Publications)
	Notes by the Transcriber

